
ALAMEDA
HEALTH €#COUNTY '

CAF1E SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

ENVIRONIIENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENViRO!'] ]VENTAL PROI-ECT]ON
113i Harbcf Bav Fark\.Jay Sute 250
Alameda, CA 9,+502-6577
i510) 5r- i7-6700
FAX i5101 337,9335

Augost 24,2000

Paul Richards
Mills College
Campus Facilities
5000 MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94613

Dear Mr. Richards:

Subject: Mif ls College, 5000 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94613
stld 3221

On July 18, 2000, you were sent a letter entitled, 'LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION
AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS". We have not received the information
requested. The closure review process cannot be completed for this case without this
information.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-67 46.

Sincerelv-

FT\

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH EAHE SENVIEES

AGENCY
DAVID J- KEAFS, Agency Direcror

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sui le 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567,6700
FAX (51C) 337-933s

July 18,2000

Paul Richards
Mills College
Campus Facilities
5000 MacArthur Blvd,
Oakland, CA 94613

Dear Mr. Richards:

Subj ect. Mills Coflege, 5000 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94613
Sr ld  3221

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

This letter is to inform you ofnew legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release ofhazardous substancq including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST)- Section 25297.15(a)
ofCh. 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notifo all current record owners of fee title to the site of: l) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297 .15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations-

For purpbses of implementing these seclions, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
ofreceipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners offee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed "list of landowner9' form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes; you must notify the local agency ofthe change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified ofthe change.

Ifyou are the sole landowner; please indicate that on the landorryner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.



Mr. Richards
Page 2 of 2
July 18, 2000

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6-7 of the Health & Safety Code, you
must certify to the local agency that all current record owners offee title to the site have
been informed ofthe proposed action before the local agency may do any ofthe
lollowing:

l) consider a ileanup proposal (conective action plan)

2) consrder a site closure proposal

3) make a determination tbat no furtber action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed "notice of proposed action" form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closr:re process and will consider all input
and recommendat ions from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 561-6746 should you have any questions about the content ofthis
letter.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures

Sincerely,

t{onrtuung



SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OFRECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (SreNare
and Aclthess)

(Note. Fill out item I ifthere are multiple site landowners, Ifyou are the sole site
landowner, skip item I and fill out item 2,)

1 . In accordance with section 25297 .15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code,l, (name olprimarv responsible part!\, certify thal the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordance wi th seclion 25297. I 5(a) ofChapter 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety
Code,I, (name of pimam responsible Wt?), certify that I am the sole landowner
for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



SAMPLE LETTER 3. NOT]CE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAI
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 2529'l,15(a) ofChapter 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code, I,
(ryqEg pf prirngryrgegrusblg- il, certily that I have notified all responsible
landowners ofthe enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

_ cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

_ site clozure proposal

_ local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

_ local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc' Names and addresses of all record fee title owners



ALAMEDA COUNTY
.HEALTH CARE SE

o
RVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFON[,{ENTAL PBOTECTION
1131 Harbor gay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337 9335

July 18, 2000

Paul Richards
Mills College
Campus Facilities
5000 MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94613

Dear Mr. Richards.

Subject: Mills College, 5000 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94613
st td  3221

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQTNREMENTS

This letter is to inform you ofnew legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release ofhazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 2529'1.15(a)
ofCh. 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notify all current record owners offee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297 .15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners' partioipation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purpbses of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
ofreceipt ofthis notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed "list of landowners" form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Ifthe list of current record owners offee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency ofthe change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified ofthe change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.



Mr. Richards
Page 2 of 2
July 18,2000

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a') ofCh. 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code, you
must certiry to the local agency that all current record onmers offee title to the site have
been informed ofthe proposed action before the local agency may do any ofthe
following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed "notice ofproposed action" form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure Ietter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input
and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6746 should you have any questions about the content ofthis
letter.

Sincerelv.

l>\h-
Aonu*^g 

*?

Hazardous Materials Special ist

Enclosures



SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name oflocal agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: CERTMIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR(S.TC NAME
and Address\

(Note: Fill out item I ifthere are multiple site landowners- Ifyou are the sole site
landowner. skio item 1 and fill out item 2,)

I . In accordance with section 25297 .75(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code,l, (name of primarv responsible partv\, certify that the following is a
complete list of current rebord fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety
Code" I, (lame of primary responsible part!), certify that I am the sole landowner
for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCA]-
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SIIBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SIJBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FQR (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,1.5(a) of Chapter 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code, I,
(nqne of primary responsible Wt)|, certify that I have notified all responsible
landowners ofthe enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

_ cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

_ site closure proposal

_ local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

_ Iocal agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses ofall record fee title owners
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LTNDERGRou-ID sronefe rnrx cLEANup FUND, cLArM No. 002339, FoR srrE
ADDRESS: 5000 IUACARTHIIR BLVD. OAKI.AND

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed L;etter of Commitnent (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $50,000.
This LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred
to date. The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the tems and conditions listed in the encloSed LOC. Claims
filed with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is
very important that you make use of the funding that has been conmitted to your cleanup in a
timely manner.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
reqrdrements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only conective
action costs requiredby the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the
environment can be claimed for reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you arc required to
obtain preapproval of costs for all future corrective action work (form enclosed). Ifyou
have any questions on obtaining preapproval ofyour costs or the three bid requirement, please
call Sunil Ramdass, our Technical Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 227 -
7748. Failure to obtain preapproval ofyour future costs may result in the costs not being
rei n: tlr.s ed .

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

"Reimbursement Request Instructions" package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement for
corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included in the instruction package are
samples of completed reimbursement request forms and spreadsheets.

"Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be completed and
returned.

"Reimbursement Request" lorms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.

California Ea vironmenlal Protectrbn Agency

{p Re.ycted Prper



Mills College

"Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement request.

IT THIS IS IMPORTANT TO YOU. PLEAbE NOTE:
You have 90 calendar days from the date of this letter to submit your first reimbursement request
for incurred corrective action costs. NO EXTENSTONS CAN BE GRAI\TED. If you fail to
do so, your LOC funds will automatically be reduced to zero (deobligated). Once this occurs,
any future funds for this site are subject to availability when you submit your first reimbursement
request. We continuously review the status of all active claims. You must continue to remain in
compliance and submit a reimbursement request every 6 months. Failure to do so will result in
the Fund taking steps to withdra- your LOC.

Ifyou have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Affra Torres at
(916) 221-4388,

Sincerelv.

UST Cleanup Fund Program

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Steve Morse
RWQCB, Region 2
l5l5 Clay Street, Ste. 1400
Oakland, CA946I2

"/Mr. 
Thomas Peacock

Alameda County EHD
i i 31 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, C/.94502-6577

Californtb En vironm en tal Pro teation Agency

.'

/'-G6*u
an V. Patton, Mlnager
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ALAMEDA COUI'ITY
HEALTH CARE SERVIEES

AGENCY
DAVID .i. KEAFS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIVENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
AIameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

April 26, 2000

Paul Richards
Mills College
Campus Facilities
5000 MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94613

Dear Mr. Richards:

Subjea: Mills College, 5000 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94613
stld 3221

On March 21,2000, Gary Riley of Harza Engineering Co. and I met to discuss "January
2000 Groundwater Sampling Report" dated January 19, 2000 which was submitted by his
company for review by this office. The report met this agency' s requirement for testing
for Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) and consultation with Chuck Headlee of the
California Regional Water Quality Conlrol Board confirmed that our other requirement to
show that monitoring well, MW-4, was properly screened, was demonstrated. }Iana
Engineering Co. indicated that you were anxious to have your monitoring wells
destroyed. Although at this time it appea"rs that no further sampling is needed from the
wells, the closure review process has not been completed for this case. The steps of the
closure process include approval by this agency and concurrence by the California
Regional Water Quality Control Board. Therefore, I would recommend that the wells not
be destroyed until after all parties have reviewed the case and determined that no further
sampling is needed.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

. Sincerelv.
\ \
>\ ,q=*_*_f._,

/.
Don Hwang /

", Hazardous Materials Soecialist
IAJ

C: Gary Riley, Harza Engineering Co., 425 Roland Way, Oakland, CA 94621

/Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

'/ File



AGENCY # :  10000
SL ID  :  322 !

D\JUI(LE \J!  !  UI \Us :  I i

LOC :

3 HSCAWG

o7 /24 / r -989

>ulab 1f \ l \ tLE :

DATE REPORTED :
DATE CONFIRMED:
MULTIPLE RPS :

pr inted :
02 /0L /2O0o

Insp :  DH

. L .ZUJ !

1  n  / n 1  / 1  o a q

N

LOF _ RECORD CIIANGE REQUEST FORI'I

Mark Cut What Needs Changing and lland to LCP DaLa Entr!'
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

SITE NAME: Mi l ]s Col lege
ADDRESS :  5000 Mac Arlhur Bfvd
1ITY/ZTP :  OakLand 946L9

S ITE STAT'US

CASE TYPE: O CO}TIRACT STATUS: 4
RP SEARCH: S

PRrOR CODE:2A4

PREI,IMINARY ASM}TI: U DATE UNDERWAY: 03/03/T.989
REM TNVESTIGATION: DATE I]NDERWAY:
REMEDIA].,, ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY:

ENFORCEMENT ACT]ON TYPE: 1
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID:
CASE CI.,OSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED :

EMERGENCY RESP:
DATE COMPLETED |  03/09/L992
DATE COMPLETED :
DATE COMPI.,ETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: O3/O9 /!992

DATE CASE C],OSED:
REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY TNFORMATION

ET

RP#1-CONTACT NAME :
COMPANY NAME:

ADDRESS:
L _ L r r l J r A l t l :

David Johnson
Mil- l ,s Col, lege
5000 Macarthur BIvd
Oakland Ca 946t3

NAME

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION :

SIGNATI'RE DATE

DATA E}ITRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE II LOP DATE
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

December 03, 1999

Mr. Paul Richards
Campus Facilities
Mills College
5000 MacArthur Blvd.
Oaklend, CA 94613

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PFiOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
(510) 337-9432

STID: 3221
Re: Workplan for investigations at Mills College Corporation yard, located at 5000

MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Richards,

This office has reviewed the November I 5 , I 999 Groundwater Investigation workplan for the
above site, prepared by Harza Engineering company. This workplan is acceptable to this office.

The workplan should be implemented within 45 days ofthe date ofthis letter (i.e., by January 14,
2000). A report documenting the work should be submitted to this offise within 45 days after
completing field activities.

Ifyou have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerelv-

Juliet Shin, R.G.
Hazardous Materials Speoialist

Cc: Mark LiEau
Harza Engineering Company
425 Roland Way
Oakland, CA 94621
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ALA|.IEDA COUNTY

},IEALTH CARE SERVIC
a

ES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dtrecror

ENVIRONIVlENTAL H EALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
(510) 3s7-9335 (FAX)

October 15, 1999

Mr. Paul Richards
Campus Facilities
Mills College
5000 MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94613

STID: 3221
Re: Investigations at Mills Coltege, Corporation Yard, located at 5000 MacArthur Blvd.,

Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Richards,

I have been designated as the new Alameda county Hazardous Materials Specialist overseeing
investigations at the above site. Based on my review of the case files, the fillowing additionai
investigations will be required prior to this office considering the case for closure:

e There are currently five groundwater monitoring wells, MW-l through MW-5,
located on the site. Well MW-4 was installed downgradient of the former tanks
in 1994 to delineate the extent of contaminant plume migration off site. This
well was mistakenly construgted to screen significantly below the water table,
and this office is ccnceme.d that groundwater samples collected from this r ell
may not have been picking up the lighter hydrocarbons, such as Total petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, which tend to float at the top of
the water table. Therefore, this office is requiring that one ..grab,, groundwater
sample be coll€cted from adjacent to Well MW-4 from a boring screening across
the water table.

. Per the California Health & Safety Code, Chapter 6.75, Division 20, Section
25299.37.1, 'No closure letter pursuant to this chapter shall be issued unless the
soil or groundwater, or both, where applicable, at the site have been tested for
MTBE [Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether] and t}re results of that testing are known to
the regional board." Based on this law, this office is requiring that one additional
round of groundwater samples be collected from all the site's monitoring wells
and analyzed for MTBE using Method 8260.

A workplan addressing the above work shall be submified to this office within 60 days of
the date ofthis letter (i.e., by December 10, 1999) for our review. Ifthe results ofthe
investigation confirm that no contaminants are migrating offsite and that tevels of MTBE are
below threshold values, than the site may be considered for closure.



o
Mr. Paul Richards
Re: Mills College Corporation Yard
October 15, 1999
Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (5 i 0) 567-6763.

Mark Litzau
HARZA Engineering Company
425 Roland Way
Oakland, CA 94621

Leroy Griffrn
City of Oakland Fire Dept., OES
1605 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Oakland, CA 94612-1393

Juliet Shin, R.G.
Hazardous Materials Snecialist



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dire€tor

srrD 322L

Apri l  10, f991

Mr. David ilohnson
Mil l -s Col lege
5o0o MacArEhur Blvd
Oakland, CA 94513

ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
'1131 Harbor BaY Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502'6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

Re: Cloaure of Undergror:nd Storage Talk at Millg College' 5000

;;;;ih'; Blvd, 6akland, cA e4613

Dear Mr. ,Johnson:

Thie letter confirms the completi"l- 91 cLosure of an underground

storage tsauk (UST) .t'iitt-lriiis Ha11/Toyon Meadow area of the

ili1i;=a"ii;ge' campus-ai--itre auove ref erenced address'

The former usT was removed in ,June 1989- soit sample"-::1+""t"d

at thats tsime identieiea up to 5'300 patts per mil l ion TotaL

petrol.eum itydrocarboi!*"J'aittti- tppir teua) ' The pit was

overexcavated in two fit"stt, 
-t"*"tiirg 

a total of approximately

zso cy of hydrocar#":i;;;;ita-""ii'- confirmalorv- soil samples

were correctsed rrom'ii lt '5ii"i"rit-"i ro; i"a rs' Ls"' 'A !o!al of

11 soi l  borings *"r"- i i .o-ari l1ed up-Eo 6o; west, Eoutshwest'  and

south of the former't i" f t '  
-s" i i  

="*i ' f t"  t" t" col iected aE 10' and

13' to 14;5' bgs ft"*-""t f t  boring' 
-A1I,soi l  

samples were

i i"rvl"i ' i"t i ina'--ih"t" was no anarvsis for BTEX'

Analyt ical results of soi l  samples from L0' bgs contain'TPHd

ranging from non-dei"" l"Uft leieLs to 2+o ppm TPHd' --Soi l  samples

from 13' to 14.5' ogs-c;" iai"ed rPHd ranging.froT 250.fPT!::

i i i i ioo-pp*. nesidui i  contamination remains in the subsurrace'

betsween-12' to 1s' ; ;" ;- ; ;- ;- ;"t ta7gtu- '" i- lens' tor a distance of

at reast eo' down-gl:;i';; ;';;-;;; former tank location' rhe

deoth of contaminati;;-;;;";;;-to be in the zone of sroundwater

f li.rctuats ion

Three sroundr,tater monitoring wefls were insEalled 
": - t l :-3it t '

;;i;"rdi:;'r"-i"-tr'" i**"ai.ic" vicinitv of Ehe former tanr

location. wett puiwlr-it-]io; 
-aowtgradient 

' and well MIIW- 3 is

-140' northwest of ti"-iot*.t Lank-excavaElon ' 99ri1s- landscape

;;;; '";r;;-i"ti"ii i.J-i"-r'riv 1ee4, monitolils.wel] MIT-1-1?"
destroved. A nev, well l"trIv{-1A. was instsalled-in the approximate

iilliil"-"r lh"-e"";;;yJ"r;ii. Groundwarer was sarnpled eisht
times (from ,r..rr." rgii"il*s"ii"*u'ti--1;;6i : GroundwacEr from well
MHw-2 has  ident i f ie i  te t ra ' r lng inq  f rgT. ' l -00  ppb to  3 '200 ppb '

The most recent *"* i f i"g-t""nE i6"nt i t ied 15-o-. ppb TPld:--^-

Groundwat.er r ro.,u"ii'ifitw: in; ;;;--;"iy 
"""r"iit"d 

non - detsectabLe

to trace levels ot-iprfa. btsx htt" not-been detseceed except in



o
2

Apri l  1995 when trace levels of  benzene--andlor to luene were

ldentified',"*'-t 'oiti i iE-to*po""at-"tt"- 
ttbt ident'ifed ln

sroundwater during 
"i3"iiptt#i-igse 

sampling event'

It appears groundwacer has not been - 
significantly impacted 'by the

diesel fuer rereast ;l fi; ;i;"-' *::i|.Y"i rPHd in soir an<l

qroundwater, absent iiex 
-i"a 

PNAg ' should not pose a risk Eo

til;;-h;;iair or the environment

Based upon the avaifable informatfll-i:3 with the-provislon that'

the information provi-ali i"-trtit "s:l"I. 
was accuraue ano

representatlve or t i iJ-"o"aft ions'-- no ' f" i [ fter action Telated to

the closure of tshe ;;;*;;"ei;;ti ust-i"-iequlred' A fonnar case

closure for Ehe 
"t""-i l i i  

be iss9ed "rt"i-Eilt-"Jmprecion 
of soir

and groundw"t.r rtmldiiii""-ti the corporaEion yaro'

I  . l  . , . , r .  - j : , , r 1 - r r , .  ; : : .  i j - : , .

.If vou have;:'any e"tif'tt questions concerning ghis matter' please

i lnticu,,me,:ar,i51o) s67 -67 64
' '  ' 1  l  : " '

^ .  -  - - : - - f  : ;

Page

i - : .  . :  '
. .  .  : '  :



CgnF/tlng Enoineefs ard scienfists''nr-ori,il.i6

97 JAH 30 ?tl ?: \?

Re:

Jawrary 29, 1997

Ms. Madhulla lngan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Mills College - Toyon Meadow, Oakland, California

Proiect No.: K275-G

Dear Ms. I-ogan:

On behalf of Mills College, Harza Engineering Company of Califomia has requested case closure
of the former leaking underground storage tank (UST) removed in 1989 from the Toyon Meadow
area of Mills College in Oakland, California. Harza has performed a number of investigations

defining the extent and magnirude of diesel contamination at the site, and has conducted ground

water monitoring since July 1989. At your request, Harza conducted an additional investigation

in May 1996 to further evaluate residual diesel levels in ground water in the area of the former
UST. The investigation resulrs, presented in Harza's repofi Additional Site Investigation (June

28, 1996), indicated the presence of diesel at 75 parts per million (ppm). Based on this

investigation, you requested one final round of sampling of the existing monitoring wells, with

analysis oi the samples for semivolatile organic compounds (SVOCs) in addition to the standard
parameters of total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,

and xylenes (BTEX). This sampling event was conducted in September 1996, and results were
presented in September 1996 Semiannunl Ground Water Sampling Report, Mills Hall/Toyon
Meadow (Harza, October 21, 1996). SVOCs were not detected at or above laboratory method
reporting limits (MRLs) in samples from the four ground water monitoring wells.

In your telephone conversation with Mr. Derek Armentrout of Harza on January 13, 1996, you

have now requested still more evaluation of the potential presence of beruo(a)pyrene, a specific
SVOC, in ground water in the former UST area, even though the previous monitoring well
samples did not contain SVOCs. In response to your request, Harza provides the following
analysis.

K275Gl-TR.0t0
t-29-91

Harza Engineering Company of Cali fornia 425 Rorand way, Oaktand, Cati fomia 94621 Tel: (510) 56B-4001 Fax: (510) 568-2205

Bellevue, WA . Chicago, lL, Los Angeles, CA. PorTland, OR . Ttoy, NY , Utice, NY . Ofices Worldwide



According to the Leaking underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Field Manual, the proponion of

benzo(a)pyrene in pure diesel fuel is 0.07 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). Assuming this

proportion of knzo(a)pyrene is present in the diesel fuel detected in ground water at the site, the

prqected benzo(a)pyrene concentration in a sample with 75 ppm diesel would be 0.005 parts pel

billion (ppb), or micrograms per liter. Please note that this concentration is 2000 times less than

the standard laboratory MRL of l0 ppb.

Although ground water at the site is not a potential drinking water source and.has no identified

beneficial uses, we compared the projected benzo(a)pyrene concentration with drinking water

standards to provide the most conservative evaluation of potential risk. The California and

Federal Maximum Concentration Limit (MCL) for benzo(a)pyrene is 0.2 ppb, a factor of 40

greater than the projected concentration. Alttrough there is no identified exposure route to ground

water in the area of the former UST, we also compared the concentration to a generic Risk-Based

Conective Action (RBCA) Tier 1 risk-based screening level for benzo(a)pyrene. The Drojecled

benzo(a)pyrene concentration is less than the most conservative screening level of 0.0117 ppb,

based on ground water ingestion in a residential scenario with one-in-a-million cancer risk

(Emergency Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action Applied at Petroleum Release Sites,

American Society for Testing and Materials, ES38-94, July 1994).

Our evaluation indicates no significant risk from benzo(a)pyrene in ground water at the site. In

our opinion. further investigation is not necessary. We therefore recommend site closure

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact

us .

Sincerely,

Harza Engineering Company of California

@',/"d?
Derek Armentrout
Project Chemist

l l

Copies: Mr. David Johnson (Mills Collcge)

K?75GLTR.O]O
1,29-91

Dennis Laduzinsky, C.
Project Manager



SENT BY:IIARZA
-rr-96 

: 16:30 ; HARZA EliGll\EER5

Comulting EngttEeB and Scrar,fsts

510 337 9335;# 1/ 2

FAX

February 21. 1996

To: Mudhulla Logan

CoMPANY: ACDEH
'l'el:

Flx:

F*om:
TEL:

Rn:
PAGlrs:

337-2865
337-9715

Derek Armentrout
(510) 636-2156
Mil Is Co I le gelloyon Me uclo*
2 including cover - pl€ase cotrtact Valerie Casey at (5 f0) 616-2124 iftransmission is irlcoutplctc

Per yuur request.

425 Roland Way Oakland, cslifornit s4621
Tel: 1510) 568-4001 Fax: {51O1 568-22oE



SENT BY:HARZA

- l t - 36 ;  

16 :30; HARZA ENGINEERING .

t
510 337 9335;# 2/ 2

@nEtilitg Engtne/s and *ianLsts

December 6, 1994

lft. Iulict Stltr
Alada Coumy Hedth Caro Srvica Agcncy
Dcpartmeot of Euviromenral Hedth, Haardour Mrterlale Divirion
ll3l Harbor Bry Prrkrrey, 2nd Flmr
Alaneda. CA Xgn-65?7

Re: Excavatod Soil
Millr CollsgE, (hHrld, Califurnia
Pmjca I{o.: IQ75-I

Dsar Ms. Shitrr

This letter sumrnarizes our findings regrrding the fre of excavgcd soil from rhc Toyon Meadow rnd
Corporation Yard sitoc, as requesred ir the Septwrbcr 7, 1994 letter from the Alarneda Coutrry Health
Care Serviceo Agercy. Ilarze and Mills College heve mode r diliged effort ro sscenein tltis infurmation,
but hsve b6en uulblc to locate arly doeuncnrs disqrssing tho frtc of tbe soil.

It is believed that rpprotiraarely tflt clbic yrdr of soil ercavatcd at the Corporation Ysrd were aerarsd
on site uutil petnoltuD bydrocarbon ooncettotious were bdow m*hod reponing limirs. The soil was
then reponodly wed es fill on sit6. No rnalyticel reports or orher recqrds could bc located.

Ericson Environmeoul, tbe renrportu of tho ryproximrely 2,50 orbic yards of soil rgmved from the
Toym Meadow rite, could not locde ury docuatats such as rf,agse manifesb or profites pectainiug ro this
soil. They indicated, however, tbat they believed dre soil h8d been transportsd to a Class III landf l for
disposul.

Shoutd you havo any quEstiorr or require additional i:nformuior" please do not h€sitale b contaat me.

Sincorely,

HEr'l consortinrTSr

=rA-l...,
Dennie Laduzimky, C.E,G.,

rnd Sclartlsle

Ilead, Geology and Ilydrogeology

DL:rdad.
Copia; Addr€r6 (l)

Mr. Drvid ,olur n (Millr Collcac - l)

K'IAI !.el.d.ht Ulri
lutb*

€5 Rolsnd Way Oakland, Cqltbmia 94821
Tel: (slo) 5G$4001 FEx: (510) 56ezzos

255 Nonh Marld, Sulle 248 San Jose, Cslifomia 95110
Tsl: (,108) 288{31a Fe.r: {510} s88-2205



rAFAT A. SHAHID, Assislant Agency Director

December f3,  1994

Mr. David ,fohnson
1-^mr ' \ r  r  c  E'a^ i  l  i  1.  i  ac

Mi1ls Col lege
5000 MacArthur B1vd.
Oakland, CA 94613

sTrD 3227

Sincerel-y,

Jul ie E Shin
Senior

cc :

ATAMEDA COUNTY cc4580
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEATTH
ENVlRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV IS ION
1T31  HARBOR BAY PKWY. ,  #25O
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

RE: Invest igat ions at  Mi11s Colfege, Corporat ion Yard, located
a t  5000  MacAr thu r  B l vd . ,  oak ]and ,  Ca l i f o rn ia

Dear Mr . Johnson,

This office has reviewed llARzA'.s Ground water Sampl i,ng Report'
dated Decemb er 5,  L994, for the Corporat ion Yard. Based on the
recent hydraul ic studies conducted on WeIf  MW-4, i t  appears that
i t  is st i f l  inconclusive as Eo whether the three in i t iaf  wel1s,
MW-1 through MW-3, are screening in the same aquifer as- Wel l -
MW-4. addi t ional ly,  even i f  they may be screening in the same
aquifer, it appearl that well Mt^i- + miy not be screening from the
r r r i n c r  n n r f i n n  o f  i h e  a r r r r i  f e r  w h p r e  r i i s s o l v e d -  a n d  s e p a r a E e - p h a s euyt /u r  t / v !  ua

hydrocarbons tend t .o reside.

Al though quarter ly ground water monitor ing of  al l  four wel ls
shal l  Eonf inue. f i r rEher work should be conducted to conf i rm that
the observed ground water contaminant pfume is l imited to the
si te,  and to del ineate the extent of  the contaminanE plume in the
wester ly direct ion, in which direct ion ground water has been
recorded to f low for the last  two consecut ive quarLers.

I f  you have any quest ions or comments.  please contact me aE (510)

557  -  67  63

Hazardous  Ma te r ia l s  Spec ia l i s t

Dennis Laduzinsky
HARZA Consult ing Engineers
and Scient ists
425 Roland Way
oakland, cA 94621-

Edgar Howel-I



IJARZA Consuttins Ensineers and scientists

December 6. 1994

Ms. Juliet Shin
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alamerla, CA 945024577

Excavated Soil
Mills College, Oakland, California
Project No.: K275J

Dear \{s. Shin:

This letter summarizes our findings regarding the fate of excavated soil from the Toyon Meadow and

Corporation Yatd sites, as requested in the September 7, 1994 letter from the Alameda County Health

Care Servicas Agency. Harza and Mills College have made a diligent effort to ascertain this information,

but have been unable to locate any documents discussing the fate of the soil.

It is believed that approximately 100 cubic yards of soil excavated at the Corporation Yard were aerated

on site until petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations were below method reporting limits. The soil was
then reportedly used as fill on site. No analytical repods or other records could be located.

Ericson Environmental, the transporter of the approximately 250 cubic yards of soil removed from the
Toyon Meadow site, could not locate any documents such as waste manifests or profiles pertaining to this
soil. They indicated, however, that they believed the soil had been transported to a Class III landfill for

disposal.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

,ffiH and Scientists

Head, Geology and Hydrogeology

DL ia.s\eocl.

Copiesr Address€.e (l)

Mr. Dovid Johnson (Mills College - l)

I0?5-l proj(.r.tu\z8l28
t2-06-94

425 Roland Way Oakland, California 94621
Tel: (510) 568-4001 Fax: (510) 568-2205

255 North Market, Suite 248
Tel: (408) 288-8312 Fax:

San Jose, California 951 10
(510) 568-2205



ALAMEDA cor rNrv - .a
HEALTH CARE SERVICET

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

q a r i f  a m h a r  ?  1 O O 4

David ,Johnson
Campus Faci l i t ies
Mi l ls Col lege
5000 MacArt .hur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94673

STID 322I

ALAMEDA COUNTY 430-453
HEALTH CARE SERUTCES
DEPT. OF €AIUTRONfiENTAL HEALTH
7 '3 '  HARBOR BAY PKUY 2ND FLOOR
ALAAEDA ,tA 9L5O-2--_85f 1-

Re: Invest igat ions at  Mi11s Col lege (Toyon Meadow and
Corporat ion Yard) ,  located at 5000 MacArthur B1vd.,
oakland, Cal i fornia

Dear Mr . ,Johnson,

This of f ice has reviewed HARZA's Wel l  Instal  lat  ion/Groundwater
Sampl ing Reports.  dated August L7, 7994, for both the Toyon
Meadow and Corporat ion Yard si tes aE Mi1ls Co11ege. Per HARZA's
proposals,  the frequency of gTround water sampl ing and water leve1
measuxement.s at Toyon Meadow may be switched to semi-annual
monit,oring. Additionally, the approval for semi-annual ground
wauer sampfing and quarterly ground water gradient determinations
at the Corporat ion Yard is pending on the fol lowing unresolved
1 S S U e .

Based on Ehe wel l  logs for tshe si te 's four monitor ing: wel ls,
there is some concern that the downgradient we1l,  Mw-4, is not
hydraul ical ly connected with the other three wel ls.  During our
,June 2, L994 meeting, you stated that Seminary Avenue is an o1d
creek bed and that Well MW-4 may be picking up ground water
flowing along Seminary Avenue, rathet than ground water flowing
from t .he former Eank locat ion. I f  th is was, in facts,  the case,
it would suggest that the extent of the ground water contaminant
plume hae noi yet been delineated and that the monitoring of Well
MW-4 would not be relevant E.o the tank-re1aled invest igat ions.
Please submit  a detai led geologi .cal  discussion to subslant iatse
the assumption thaE Wel l  MW-4 is hydraul ical ly connected to the
other three monitor ing weIIs.  I f  the we1ls are hydraul ical ly
connected, semi-annual monitor ing and quarter ly water leve1
measuremenEs would be acceptable at  th is s i tse. Hovrever,  i f  these
wel ls are deEermined to be drawing from di f ferent aqui fers,  other
invest igat ive opt ions must be considered.

Addit ional ly.  water leve1 measurements recent ly col lected from
the corporat ion Yard si t .e ident i f ied f luctuat ions in the ground
water gradient f low direct ions. I f  the ground h'at .er gradient
cont inues to f luctuate,  an addit ional  monitor ing wel l  Fay be
required to del ineate the extenc of  the plume in the other



Mr . David ,Johnson
Re: 5000 MacArthur Blvd.
September 7,  1994
Ed. \ .4C Z  l )L  Z

downgradient direct ion(s) .  Furthermore, the instal lat ion of  any
additional wells above Seminary Avenue ' and at roughly the same
elevations as wel-ls Mw-1 through MW-3, may procure more accurate
information than Well MW-4 may be able to provide for
characterizing the observed ground waLer contaminant p1ume.

Last ly,  as stsated in the County 's Apr i l  27 ,  1-994 let ter,  and our
meet ing on i lune 2, 1994, this of f ice hae no documentat ion for the
fate of  the 250 cubic yards of  excavated soi l  f rom the Toyon
Meadow si te,  nor the 100 cubic yards of  excavated eoi l  f rom the
Corporat ion Yard si te.  Addit ional ly.  th is of f ice does noL have a
copy of the tank removaf report for t.he Toyon Meadow site. Per
our meeting on June 2, f994, Mr. Dennis Laduzinsky, HARZA, stated
that tlARzA did not have the above informaLion. The above
informat ion is needed for fuEure case closure considerat ions.
This of f j -ce is reguest ing that you make a di l igents ef fort  to
ascertain this informat ion and submit  copies to this of f ice.

I f  you have any quest ions or comments,  please contact me at (510)
557 -6763 ,

t

Hazardous Materials Special ist

cc: Dennis l-,aduzinsky
HARZA
Conaulllng Engineer6 and Sqientists
425 Roland Way
Oakland,  CA 94621

Edgar Howell

S incere 1y,

,ffi
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UARZA consuttins Ensineerc and scientists

July 6, 1994

Ms. Juliet Shin
Alameda County Department of Environmental
Hazardous Materials Division
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
Alameda. California 94502

Re: UST Unauthorized Release Repon
Mills College, Oakland, California
Project No.: K275-I

Dear Ms. Shin:

Enclosed is an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Report for the Mills College
Corporation Yard in Oakland, California. The release was discovered October 21, 1988. This
report is filed on behalf of Mills College.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to
cont:lcl me.

Sincereiy,

Harza Consulting Engineers and Scientists

Derek D. Armentrout
Staff Chemist

DA:da\ercl.
Copies: Mr. David Johnson (Mills CoUege)

t , . , '  .  / , ,  , :

425 Roland Way
Tel: (5'10) 568-4001

Oakland, California 94621
Fax: (510) 568-2205

Health

255 North Market, Suite 248 San Jose, California 95110

Tel: (408) 288-8312 Fax: (510) 568-2205



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

,., AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Aprj-]- 27, L994

David Johnson
Campus Facilities
ui l ls col lege
5ooo MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94613

STID 322L

Re! $ort( plan f or l,tills College ( Toyon ltleadow)
uacArthur BIvd. , oakland, california

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division oi Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

, Iocated at 5OOO

Dear l[r. Johnson,

ThiE office has reviewed IIARZA'S vork plan, dated april L8, 1994,
addressing the relocatlon of WeIl ltHW-l at the above site.
Although thi6 ffell does not address the area downgradient of the
former tank pit, or some of the soLl contaminatlon 1eft in place
to the south and southeast of the pit, lt does address the area
downgradlent of the elevated levels of soil contamination
identified from Borings B-7. B-8, B-11, and B-1 in uuly 1989. up
to 11,ooo parts per nillion (ppn) diesel was identified fron
these borings. Therefore, the proposed Locatlon for the ne!,t ttell
ls acceptable to this office.

The new well must be screened adequately above the shalloltest on-
site water level to date, vhich is 8.26 feet belon ground surface
(bgs). The new weII nust be surveyed to an established
benchmark.

Although the uork plan stated that the nonitoring well
installation would take place within 30 days after approval by
the county, your consultants arranged to have the telI installed
before the county's approval and only gave this office 24 hours
notice. rn the future, this office would appreciate it if you
qave us sufficient tine to review your work plans and at least
one week,s notice prior to implenenting the proposed work.

Please be aware that the extent of soil contamination was never
ful ly del ineated at the site. Per Art icLe 11, Tlt le 23
California code of Regulations. you are reguired to fully
characterize the extent and severity of both soil and grround
rtrater contamination at the site. A nork pIan, addressing the
delineation of on-site soil contanination, is required to be
subnitted to this office rritDln 50 drys of the date of, this
letter. Please be aware that additional ground water monitoring



David Johnson
Re: 5000 MacArthur
Apr i l  27 ,  l - 994
Page 2 of 3

we1ls nay eventually be necessary at the site to address the area
downgradient of the former tank pit and rernaining soil
contarnination to the south and southeast of the former tank pit.

As stated in the work plan, a quarterly ground water monitoring
report will be subnitted within four weeks after installing the
well. Please be aware that the quarterly ground water monitoring
report for the Corporation Yard is also required to be subnitted
in conjunction with this report.

Lastly, ttris office does not have a copy of the tank renoval
report, containing the lab analysis results and sample locations,
for the forner soo-gallon underground storage tank at Toyon
Meadolr. AdditionaLly, this office has no formal report
docurnenting the overexcavation and sampl,ing of the pit, the soil"
boring investigation, nor any documentation for the sampling and
fate of aLl the excavated soil fron Toyon l,leadow. We only have
brief summaries of the event contained in other reports. This
office has copies of the following reports:

o Tank Removal Report for Corp. yard, November B, 1988

o Work plan for Investigations at Corp. yard, March 3, 1989

o Soil & Ground water Report for Corp. yard, l,!ay 7, ]-989

o Ground Water Sampling Report, Dec ,9O, for both Toyon
Meadow and corp. Yard sites

o Work plan f or Toyon l,leadow, May 6, L99L

o Soil & Ground water euality Report, Aprit 16, 1992, Toyon

o Ground water Sanpling Report, October 1992, both sites

Please subrnit copies of any other reports or docurnentation you
may have on both the Corporation yard and Toyon Meadow sites,
yithiD {5 days of the date of this 1etter. ifre additionaL
informatj.on is necessary to adequately deterrnine appropriate
investigative and remedial requirenenls at the site.

If you have any guestions or comments, please contact ne at (S10)
27 L-4530 .



t .

David .Iohnson
Re: 50OO l.{acArthur
Apr i l  27 ,  L994
Page 3 of 3

sincerely,

et Shin
Hazardous l,taterials Specialist

cc! Dennis L,aduzinsky
ITARZA
425 Roland Way
oakland, CA 9462L

Edgar Eowelr-Fi la(Js)



Davi.d Johnson
Re: 50OO MacArthur
Apri l .  27, 1994
Page 3 of 3

S incerely,

Juliet Shln
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

cc: Dennis Laduzinsky
HARZA
425 Roland Way
Oakland, CA 9462L

Edgar Howel1-Fi1e (JS)



ATAMEDA
HEALTH

COUNTY
CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director F IAFAT A.  SHAHID,  ASST.  AGENCY DIRECTOR

March  28 ,  199  4

David Johnson
Campus Facilities
MiLls coLlege
5O0O MacArthur BLvd.
OakLand, CA 946L3

STID 322L

Re: fnvest igat ions at  Mi l ls Co1leqe,
Bl-vd. ,  Oakland, Cal i fornia

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water programs
UST Local Oversight Program

g0 Swan Way, Bm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271_4s30

located at 5000 ltacArthur

Dear Mr. Johnson,

This office approved a_work plan on Novenber !g, Lg93 for the
instaltation of an additional roonitoring welr a! the c-rporation
Yard. The originar deadrine for the initar-ration of thi^s wer_l
was_Decenber 31, i .993, hor^rever,  per a conversat ion with Tasia
MrLJ.er,  Harza Kaldveer,  olr  March g, 1994, there was a delay in
the instatlation due to difficuLties in obtaining 

" 
iiqhi_lr_r"ypermit-from the city. rr is the understaDdi"f oi inl-'"iei.e

E,DaE- EDe nonitorilg well vill troy b€ installeal by the end of
t:! l- le?{...1.r"p9r! docunentias thig wortc is riquirea io-teEuDmltted rithlD 45 days after completiDg fLeld activities.

::: II "ol',rersation 
srith Tasia Milt-er on March I, Ls94, wet t li{w-l

_!??- b"_9"_ 9"stroyed under Zone 7 pernit due to the renovation ofrrtr].J.s HaII. you are required to subnit a short work p]an
addr-essing the rel0cation of well uw-l within eo days'oi the dateof this letter. once _the work p]_an is approved, the monitoring
well must be install-ed within e-o aays ot- ihe daie of 

"pp"""i 
t.

Addit ionalty, Mil ls College is del inquent in the subrnit tal of the
1:g:-.t"3 quarterfy ground water monitoring reports. The fastquarterly ground water rnonitorinq reports 

- 
subrnitted to thisorrrce were dated December 1992, and documented the October 1992

_q::*::]I_"l1plllg evenr. you are required to resume quarierlymoDr,rorrDg at lroth the [ills Ualt/Toyon Meado$ and Corp-orationvard sites i'mediately after the insiaLration of welr h-i-i"athe replacemeDt of felt Ufr-f.

J!_You-have any questions or conments, please contact me at (5L0)27 7-4530 .



t
Mr. David ilohnson
Re: 5OOO ltacArthur BIvd.
llarc.n. 28, 7994
Paqe 2 of 2

Juliet shin
Hazardous Iitatertals Specialist

cc:  Tasia Mi l ler
Harza Kaldveer
425 Roland Way
oakland, CA 9462j.

Edgar fi6f€1t-ri Le (ats)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

A.GENCV
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHJD, ASST. AGFNCY DIRECTOR

Re: Work plan for 5000 MacArthur B1vd., oakland, cal i fornia

Dear Mr. ilohnson,

This office has reviewed l{arza Kaldveer's work plan' dated
Novenber L, L993, and the addendun showinq the proposed-
rnonitoring well iocation' for the above site. This work plan is
acceptabl6 to this office. please be reninded that you lnust wait
a ni;imun of 24 hours after installing the well before developing
the weIl, and wait a nininum of 24 hours after developing the
well before sanpling. Additionally, this well must be surveyed
to an establ ished benchmark ( i .e.,  to Mean Sea Level) to an
accuracy of 0. 01 foot.

Fietd work nust conmence $tithin 60 days of the date of this
Ietter. A report docunrentinq the worl must be subrnitted to this
office within 45 days after completing field activities.

Please be reminded that, per Articl€ 5' Title 23 california code
of RegrulatloDs, you are rLquiredl to contiuue guarterfy grouna
water nonitorirg and reportiDg at the site-

I-,astly, according to the county database, an Unauthorized
Relea-se/L,eak Report forrn was never filled out for the site.
Please tourplete- the attached forn and subnit it to this office
nithin 20 atays of the date of this letter.

If you trave any questions or conments ' please contact ne at (51o)
27 L-4530 .

November L9, 1,993

Mr. David Johnson
Mil ls col lege
5000 MacArthur Blvd.
oakland, cA 94613

sTrD 322L

Shin
Hazardous uaterials Specialist

Dennis Laduzinsky, Harza Kaldveer
425 Roland way
oakland, cA 9462L

Edgar Howel l -Fi1e (JS)

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Staie Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

1 ,

cc :



l ^

ALAMEDA COUNTY 
t ' I '

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGEI..ICY

DAVID J. KEARS. Aoencv Director RAFAI  A .  SHAHID,  ASST,  AGENCY DIRECTOR

October L5, 19 93

David Johnson
campus Faci l i t ies
Mi l ls Col leqe
50OO MacArthur BIvd.
Oakland, CA 946L3

STID 3221_

Re: Invest igat ions at  5O0O MacArthur B1vd.,  Oakland,

iloTrcE oF vlol,Atron

DaPARTIv4ENT OF ENVIRONIT,4ENTAL HEALTH
Stale Water Flesources Contro Board

Division of Clean Water Prograrns
UST Local Oversight Prograrn

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 27 1 -453A

Ca 1i fornla

Dear Johnson,

In an April 23, !993 letter, this office reguested that you
subni.t a rrork plan addressing the installation of an additional
hrell at the Corporation yard at Mil-l-s College by ,June 15, 1993.
To this date, this office has not received ihis-work plan or any
cornmunication as to why this work plan has not been subnitted.
Additionally, according to our filEs, it appears that the last
quarterly qround water monitoring event conducted at the above
site lras in October 1992. par aaction 26s2, ert iole S, Tit le 23
California Code of RegulatioDs, you are required to continue
quarterl.y ground water rnonitoring at both DIi11s HaIl and the
Corporation Yard at the site unti.I the site is certified closed
by the Regional Water euaLity Control Board.

You are required to subnit a work plan to this office nithin 30
days of the date of this letter, per gectioD 2?22, Ari'.i.c.le 11,
fitJ.e 23 California coate of RegulatioDs.

I! y"y have any guestions or conments, please contact ne at (510)
27 L-4530 .

Hazardous Uaterials Specialist

cc: Dennis L,aduzinsky
Kaldveer Associates
Geoscience consultants
425 Roland Way
OakLand, CA 9462f

War !frq.eL}-File (JS )

S incerely.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SI]AHID. ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR

Apr1L  23 ,  1993

David tohnson
Campus Facilities
IvIiIIs ColJ-ege
50OO lilacArthur BIvd.
Oakland, CA 94613

STID  322L

Re: tnvestigations at 5OO0 lfacArthur

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Dlvislon ol Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

B0 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271,4530

B1vd. , oakland, california

Dear Ur. ilohnson,

Per a letter frorn the County, dated October 22, 1992, and a
neeting between ourselves and your consultant, Dennis Laduzinsky,
on January 8, 1993, it was determined that an additional
monitoring well would be reguired downgradient of the former
underground storage tank (UST) at the Corporation Yard to further
delineate the extent of the ground water pIume. Having spoLen to
Mr. Laduzinsky on April 23, 1993, he had the proposed area for
the additional nonitoringr well checked for utilities. Mr.
I-'aduz insky stated that this area was determined to be slear of
utilities. Additionally, he stated that the city nould also have
no problem with the temporary closure of one of the lanes on
seminary Avenue in order to install this weLL.

It appears that a nonitoring weLl can nohr be installed. You are
required to subnit a work plan, within 45 days of the date of
this letter, addressing the installation of an additional
monitoring well downgradient of the forner UST.

If you have any questions or conments, please contact ne at (510)
27I-4530 .

ous Materials Specialist

Richard Hiett, RwQcB

Hazardous Materials

cc :



Mr. David ,fohnson
Re: 5000 l'lacArthur Blvd.
Apri l  23, 7-993
Page 2 of 2

Thomas Biddle
MiI Is Col lege
5000 lttacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94613

Dennis Laduz insky
Harza Kaldveer
425 Roland Way
Oakland, CA 9462]-

Edgar Hosell-File {iIS)

HR:
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ALAMEDA COUNW, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALIH

Hozordous Moleriols Division lnsoection Form

sri6 Nome J-tl-Ls---(o//n+e-------------Todoy,s Dore L&js

EPA ID#

llAX Amt. Stored > 500lbs/559/200cr? y N
Hazardous Waste genefated per month?

80 Swon Woy, #200
Ookfond, CA 94521
l4tsr 271-4320

I
I

SIte lD*

Slte Address

crry ---LaL!q,-d - ap %4 /I Phone

]he motked ltBrns represent vblollons of lhe Collf. AdmlnistToilon Code (CAC) or th6 Health & Sofety Code (HS&C)

l-A GEI\IERA'OR fine 22)
_ l- l/lbtto lO
_ z EPA tO
- 3. > 9ll ddy.
_ {. lob€l dot€t
_ 5. A€.niol

&tf?

64605
66493

- l. HcE. Mot/Woste GENERATOR/TRANSPORIER
_ ll. BGiness Plons. Acuie Hozordota Moteriols
_ lll. Underground Tonks

dl ,rt

_ 10. C.pl6s RG'd

&?2

@t2

66371
26t89.5
065/0

67 t21
67124
67126
671m
67105

671,o
67141
67141
671al

_ t2. OnBlt okF- fli.S.&C,)
_ 13. Er H@. Won6

_ 14. Commhi:oliorB
_ 15. Alrl€ Spoce
_ 16, Locd ArJ'rorify
_ 17. MaliterEncE
_ lE. Ilorlrlq

_ 20. Nar€ L.|f

- 22. E rC. coord. rlng.

E

- 23. Coidlnon
- 24. Conpoib$ty
_ 25- Moht rErrE

_ 27. a|'t6,r zEE
_ 24. ldn* lrLp.cnon
_ t ConlEirvrEnt
_ 3& Sdi. Stddg.

67Ul
67242
67213
67241
612!6
6725p
67215
6726l
6t251

|J InANSPOmR ( eU
_l2. Appilc.Ir'ironc-e &ia
_ 33. Comp, C€rL/CHP hso. &4
- 34. CoriEirt€l3 w

_ 36. EPA tO ,3

- 3!, l.w Oeilv€.y

66{65
66s3t
666rll
665!3
665rll

-/{I tld'Ire/ covlr!
_ 41. R.q.dobt6

Contoci :

Ti t le : I n5  pe  cTor :

S igno tu re :Sig n otu re :

465t5
6a€@



Mills College
5000 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California 94613

MILLS
December 14, 1992

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms. Shin:

Enclosed are the two latest ground water sampling reports for the Mills HalVToyon Meadow and
Corporation Yard sites on the Mills College campus. We would like to set up a time in early
January when we could meet with you and Dennis Laduzinsky of Harza Kaldveer with
regarding the status of these projects.

I will be calling you in the next few days to schedule a time for this meeting.

Sincerelv.
, - - - 7 ) A

7-oT) &dd4-
Tom Biddle
Campus Facilities
Mills College

t.,,u*- Jp-. lz/zs
St-"^'!'./ F''*.- ip,tz* ct:<i/

,LZ /  oai ld ' t  * f '^ .41

s*ri,, 'r-t'
t"-Pr/,.u-*f { 

@-t '

#t,i-/'" t;-/'d t'?:36

+.tuani"4 ryfu-

|ffiv?M,

Dave Johnson, Mills College
Richard Hiett, Regional Water Control Board

cc:
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RAFAT A,  SHAHID,  ASST,  AGENCY DIRECTOR

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

October 22, 1992

David ,fohnson
Itfills college
5000 llacarthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94613

sTrD 322L

RE: Investigations at 5000 Macarthur Blvd. ,  oakland, Cal i fornia

Dear llr. Johnson,

The case file for this site has recentLy been transferred to
another Hazardous Materials Special ist,  Jul iet Shin.

According to this Department's fj.Ies, only two underground
storage tanks (USTS), one IrOoo-gal lon gasol ine tank and one 5OO-
gallon dieseL tank, were renoved from the above site in the past,
Both soil and ground water investigations have been conducted at
both of these tank sites.

There are three monitorj.ng wells at the 1,Ooo-gra11on UST tank
site. According to our fi1es, these wells have only been sampled
twice, once in June 1989 and once in Decenber 1990. fn both
sanpling events, high levels of TpHg (up to 11,OOO ppb) and
benzene (up to 2110o Fpb) were identified in the ground water
sanples col lected fron well  Uw-1, since December 1990, i t
appears that no ground water sarnples have been collected from
these wells. 9uart€rly ground water sampling and analysis is
required by RWOCBTS guidelines. you are required to conduct
ground water sampling of the three well-s at the site and subnit a
report to this office witbiri {5 atays of the receipt of this
Ietter. Please be advised that this is a formal request for
technical reports pursuant to CaliforDia water code geatio^ L3Z6?
(bl . Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or nodifications of
the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this
aqency or RWQCB.

Additionally, it appears that the ground water contaminant plume
is migrating under the canopy at the site. After two additiona]
ground water sampling events and tater Level measurements, you
may be required to submit a work plan to this office addressing
further delineation of the plume.

DEPARTI\,4ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
$tate Water Resources Control Eoard

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530



!{r. Dave Johnson
RE: 5000 MacArthur BIvd.
october 22, 1992
Page 2 of 2

This office has received and reviewed ttte ground water and soiL
investigation report, dated April !6, L992' for the 5o0-grallon
usT si te.  Extenl ive diesel-contarninated soi l ,  up to 11r000 Pprn
diesel. has been identified at the capillary fringre, in addition
to the ground water contarnination (3,200 Ppn TPHg) identified in
well Mw:2. Although the ground htater contaminant plume does not
appear to be migra€ing ueyona well l{w-l, regular quarterly ground
witer nonitoring and watei level measurenents will have to be
conducted at this tirne.

If you have any questions or comnents, please contact ne at (510)
27 L-4530 .

Jul iet  Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Richard Hiett, RwQcB

Dennis Laduz insky
Kaldveer Associates
425 Roland Way
Oakland, CA 9452L

Edgar Horyelt-File (JS)

Sincerely.



Mills College
5000 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California 94613 ! l . f :

Sltlefl

MILLS
June2, L992

Paul Smith
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, C4,94621

Dear Mr, Smith:

I have enclosed copies of the latest soil and ground water sampling reports for the Corporation
Yard and Mills Hall/Toyon Meadow sites on the Mills College campus. I have also forwarded
copies of these reports to the Califomia Regional Water Quality Control Board.

If you have any questions after reviewing these reports, feel free to contact me at (510) 430-
2146 or Dennis I-aduzinsky at Kaldveer Associates.

Sincerely,

7-Aotwt { &ir'd/e
Thomas F. Biddle
Assistant Director of Campus Facilities
Mills Colleee

Dennis Laduzinsky, Kaldaveer Associates

Ground Water Sampling Report June 1991 and March 7992 for the Mills College
Corporation Yard

Soil and Ground Water Quality Investigation for Mills Hall/Toyon Meadow

enc:



Local oversight Prograu
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DATE:
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Transfer of Elligible oversigbt case \1grA."d t?A35-

city bc\- zip

Closure plan attached? C N DepRef renainingr

DepRef Project #

Nunber of Tanks:

2b.c

site name:

Address : q. iq,(3

I n23s

rernoved?

sTrD +(i.f any) 3z?-\
@-r't

N Date of removal .,J€S

Leak Report filed? Y @

samples received? (9 N

eetroleum @ N

Monitoring rrrells on site 3 Monitoring schedule? lvl .

Brief ly descr ibe the fol lowing:

Prelininary Assessment
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Post Renedial Action Monitorinq

Enforcement Action

Date of Discovery l(' -t,g

contanination: 5o
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ..<>... -
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 44.'T$

AGENcy (g:';f Dr\Esrolr qF snruxom,rn.]rAr, HEALTI
C\![, N. LEgfER, Asency oi.ector '-tZ InZARmUS !,AIffiIAL.s IBIiBGEMENI UNII

DEINIIIONS

Any suirstEnce Iisted irr Section 6382 of the Iabor Code or
in Section 2531-5 of t}te Hgalth ard Safety Cod.e. This includes: gasolile, diesel fue1.
a].l ijrldustria]. solvents, pe.ticides, herbicides and fLndgants. If the material- nust
be carried tlt a registered hauler, dis,rtrosed of at a hazardous lraste site, is explosive,
qenerates press.irre due to heat or deccnrcsiLion or vou].d harm hnans or w1l.dlife; it
is considered a hazardous substance.

Undergrourd Storage Tar:k. lleans any one or ccnrbination of tarrlcs, ilcluding
pipes connected thereto, which is used for the storage of hazardous substances and
which is substantially or totally beneath the surface of the ground.

- Enablinq I-aws and Regutations.

. Hea1th and Safety Code, Division 20, Chapters 6-7, pertainiJlg to "Hazardous
Substances: Urderground Storacre"-

. California A&Tdnistrative Ccde, TiCLe 23, Chaoter 3, subchaDter 15,
nundergrrolmd Tairk Regulations".

.. Health and Safety Code, Division 20, Chapter 5.5, "Ilazardous l,iaste Control
Act" -

- Califorrria AftrLinistrative Code, Title 22, Division 4, Chapter 30, rrl{injrmm

Standards for the Ltarragsnent of llazardous and Ectranely Hazardous !iaste".

. The Fescnrrce Conser-wation and Recoverlz Act, Pr:blic Iaw 94-580 and its
aner:drwrts, artd its enal:lirrg regmlations.

. Healtfl and Safety Code, Sestion 25960, pertaililg to Ocqryational llealth
Senrices,

. Cal-ifornia Adn-iristrative Code, TiUle 17, Sections 1276-1306 pertaining
to Occtpational Health Ser-vices.

. Alircila Couoty OrdinEnce Code, Titl-e 3, Chapter 6, Article 11.

Hazardous Substances.



' '> '  . ' j

safety Plan for the Removal and Replacement
of a GasoLine Tank From the Mi1ls College

canpus, oakland, california

scoEe

This safety plan covers the excavatlon, renroval, and replacenent
of a Iro00 gal lon gasol ine tank from the Mi1ls col lege campus,
5000 l .{cArthur BLvd.. oakland. Call fornla.

Ernergency Phone Nunbers

F i re  .  . . . .  9LL
Po l - i ce  . . .  9 l .L
Arnbu lance  . . . . . .  9L1
High land Hosp i ta l  . . . .  (41s)  s34-80ss
campus secur i ty  ( f i r s t  a id )  . . . . . .  (415)  43o-22o4
Site phone (ui] Is col lege) (415) 430-2255

Enerqency Procedures

In the event of an injury or exposure, the affected personnel
shall be given first aid innediately and taken to Highland
Hospital at 1411 E. 31st St. in oakland. First aid assistance is
available through canpus security.

The attached map shows the route to the hospital. Injured
personnel shalL be transported elther by arnbulance or by private
vehicle, dependlng on the nature and extent of the inJury

site safety off icer

Mr. DaIe Doshack of Pearson Equiprnent shall be responsible for
safety on this site. Alternate Safety person Jack Bail .

Worl< Plan

tank wilL be punpod dry and at least fourty (40) lbs. of dry
wlll be placed in the tank to displace the oxygen at least
hours before the excavation beglns.

A backhoe wilL excavate the three foot layer of soil covering the
top of the tank. A chain wilL then be hooked to the eyelet at
the top of the tank. The backhoe will then remove the rest of
the soil around the tank lift the tank out of the excavation via
the chain that vras attached to the top of the tank.

The tank will be visuafly inspected then hauled away by H & tl
ship services.

Tr^ro (2) sanpLes w1ll be taken of the soiL that was fornerly under
the tank using the scoop of the backhoe.

The
ice
EI,TO



If the tank has not leaked and there is no significant
contanination after excavatlng the addltlonal flve (5) feet of
soil needed to lnstall the new tank, the new tank will be placed
ln the excavation on a 12 inch bed of sand and backfilled to the
top of the tank. The excavation wil-l be closed when the soil
sanples have conflrned the absence of contamination. In the
lnterlm, the excavation will be fenced.

If the contaminated soil cannot be completely removed fron the
excavation, the excavation will be fenced to await rernediation.
The new tanlc w111 be installed in a different location.

safety Precautiong

1. Safety shoes and hard hata will be worn on site.

2. safety glasses wiLL be worn by aJ.I personnel during
jackhannerlng operations.

3. At no point shall anyone enter the excavatlon except to
attach the removal chain to the tank. This operation will
be done at a maximum excavation depth of three feet and still
be done before the soil surroundtng the bottom and sideE of
the tank have been removed.

Respiratory protection and/or testingr the excavatLon with a
flamnable gaE meter wLl-I not be requlred for entry into this
shalLow excavatlon because:

a. the excavation will be wide and shallow at this
polnt so it will not constLtute a conflned space

b. the Eo1ls below the top of the tank where the
gasoline would have leaked to bave not been disturbed

c. the tank inventory records do not show loss of
product that wouLd lndicate a major leak. The
propertieE of the soils surroundlng the tank would make
a leak qulte noticeable in the product inventory
records.

If g:agoline vapors are noticed at this shallow depth, there
is probably a major problen and tank excavation will be
halted to provide tine to develop a strategy for dealing
with the contanrlnated soil and for protecting the excavators
fron high levels of gasoline vapors are like1y to encounter
during excavatlon of highly contanlnated solI .

4. If contaninated soil ie encountered, personnel shall
position thenselves upwlnd from the excavation lrhenever
posstble. Piles of contaminated soil shall be positioned
downwind from excavation personnel .

5 . Any open excavations !'till. be fenced.

5. At least fourty (40) pounds of dry ice w111 be introduced
into the tank to displace the oxygen at leaEt two hours
before renoval .
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AGEIiCY # :
StID :
SITE NAIITE:
ADDRESS :
cITf/zTP 2

CASE TYPE: G
RP SEARCH: S
PREI,II,IINARY ASMNT: U
REI,T INVESTIGATTON:
REI,IEDIAL ACTTON:
POST RTII{ED ACT }TON:

RP# ]--CONTACT NAME:
CO}IPANY NA}IE:

ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:

CONTRACT STATSS: 3

DATE IINDERIiIAY. 03/ 03/ 89
DATE I'NDERWAY:
DATE UNDERWAY:
DATE I'NDERWAY:

ENERGENCY RESP:
DATE COMPL,ETED. 03/ 09/92
DATE COI{PLETED,
DATE COUPLETED:
DATE COHPLETED:
DATE CO}TPLETED:

-.t--_
IATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOL'

DrvrsroN-oF WATER QUALTTY - usT cLEm{UP PROGRAI.{
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT

oL/ot/92 TITROUGH 03/3L/e2

10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE:
322L
Mil1s College DATE PJPORTED :

5o0o Macarthur Blvd. DATE CONFIRilED:
oakland 94619 IIULTIPLE RPs .

SITE STATUS

12035

Lo/oJ"/88

N

ENFORCE}IENT ACTION TYPE: 1
LUFT FIELD I'ANUAL CONSID: 3,HSCAWG
CASE CIOSED:
DATE ExcAvATIoN STARTED I 07/24/89

DATE ENFORCEI{3NT AcTIoN TAKEN: o3/o9/92

DATE CASE CI,OSED:
R3I{EDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ET

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

David Johnson
l{ i l ls  Col lege
5000 Macarthur BIvd
Oakland, C A 94 613



:0t+
-

€
*

rs-R

J:)1\;

I

4

r.I

,l
1

d

'9
)

,4<
 t

6
f

rl-

{JTss
-

ae{.

-t'=

)b

rl.{sct

\"{\
s

\

-q-_s

aS

p_r

_t-Ic

\|

.'..,q
l

rT
*.)(- 

"F
..

\lt.{
.6

 
?

.l- 
6

u
(-

d
,|\

-K
6

H3
e

3
:')
;o.t<
io

.-1
 

€

o7vctr

e

c0t.a;

oY
.o,4t/dof

tfe
t06

?
lsv6

+
_

'lEltt
a

rs

c/.f'
DaUv_ovYo

t.K
6J:.<

d7tod5o
C

J

(2
--

1
1

+
t

;?
ii

3
;'E

i
f ; ;!
v

q
 

lr,

fi1
{i

a
 

J
4

=
 +

i

ilt
a 

lf 
e

,43\9I
IF

,rrll;
:'1

 
-

d
 

;.,<
,52

1
;

a
lt

L
 

o
1

2
e

z

:6r{-
5

L
Z))

2
.t

i "rfi
'a

 
4

 
td

tJ
?

.-

s
l-

a
b

'
U

=
-33

5
s

;)|

rIt)I

orttA

{6rt,
It-l
q

*^
4

it

F
-t-

i;36 
-n 

'?

,r ii
't 

D
 :

:+1ti*J

.rr 
r)

t 
z

4
, 

e
r0

s
s

*
!' 

6
 

:

o
 

i-.
q

 
;!

u
o

32a,tIc,.|l

'{*n
=

ori4iri
tZ

 s
 i ,

€
js

ir

d.,.
tl6ttt

fotI

x.- 
:

1
t=
d

e
4

:.?
 3

dJ
.)

r)DIt
-tq,J4

+
3o
g

1
.4

,rr-4
-^

r
rv

odtt

I
{ 

---
- 

O
y

t 
,t4 

-
d

5
n

,e
 io

o
 

h
o

o
7

',- 
o

o
t?

r 
i4

i1
E

D
c

O

:ie

. 
d,l

i 1
a

;it
J

;?



5000
i'la.Aath ir.
BcLrlevafd
Oakland
Cali :ornia
94613

May 13, 1991

Paul M. Smith
Hazardous Materials Special ist
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
DeDartment of Environmental Health

I I

Dear Mr. Smith:

I have enclosed 3 copies of a work plan from Kaldaveer Associates to continue our
soi l  and ground watir sampling program at Toyon Meadow on the Mil ls College
campus. We plan on proceeding with these investigations beginning on May 22,
1991 .

In addition, I have enclosed the latest soil and ground water testing report for the
Mills College Corporation Yard. If you have any questions or require mote
information on this report or the Toyon Meadow work plan, do not hestitate to
give me a call at 430-2146.

Sincerely,
t l

()  'Jr : i - -  '
David Johnson
Director of Camnus Facilities

cc: Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board (1 copy of each)

Enc: Work PIan for Mil ls Hall /Toyon Meadow (3 copies)
Soil  and Ground Water Testing Report for Corporation Yard (3 copies)

COLLEGE
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW

I 9 9 9  H A R R I S O N  S I R E E T
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FAX (4rs )  273-A632

March  29 ,  1991

rAx  (4 r5)  3er -ezse

Mr. Paul M. Srnith
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist
Alaneda County
Health Care Services Agency
Departnent of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan l{ay, Room 200
Oakfand, CA 9462]-

Re: Itfills College Corporation Yard, Toyon
Itteados, and UacArthur Creek Sites

Dear Paul:

This let ter wi l l  out l ine the Col legreis plans for
each of these si tes.  In a fol low-up let ter,  Dennis
Laduzinsky of Kaldveer wj-Il provj-de technical
specifications for the proposed work at the
corporation yard and Toyon Meadow.

Corporation Yard

Kaldveer prepared a draft soil and qroundr,rater
invest igat ion report  in Juty,  1989. Kaldveer wi l l
finalize that report for subnittal to your Departrnent
and the Reqional Water QuaLity Control Board. The
college performed a second round of groundwater
sanpl"ing on Decenber 20, L99Q, and Dennis provided you
the resul ts at  the neet ing on January 17, I99I.  This
latest sanpl ing round indicated 2.5 ppn of
hydrocarbons as gasoline in the downgradj.ent weLl, and
0. 05 ppn qaso] ine in one of the other t r^ro wel ls.

For further work, the CoLLege proposes three
additional rounds of groundr^rater sanpling to be
perforrned semiannually. As we discussed, this
proqram will provide the County with the resul-ts of



CRosB% HEAFET RoAcH & MAY

lIr. Paul M. Snith
l larch 29, L99 L
Page 2

four sampling intervals over t\.to years, which should
be more representative of groundwater conditions than
four consecutive quarters of sanpling. Fron the
colLege's perspect ive, th is program vt i l l  help spread
out the substantial costs of this work.

Toyon lleadow

As you know, thto phases of soil excavation have
already been performed at this site, along with soil
bor j -ngs and instal lat ion of  one monitor ing we1l.  rn
accordance lrith the countyrs suggestion at the
ilanuary 17 rneeting, the college nor,r proposes to
install two additional groundwater monitoring rrte]ls.
one nre11 will be installed near the former tank, and
the other between the tank and Aliso creek. surface
samples wi l l  be col lected from the creek, along with
soi l  sanples from dr i l l ing of  the monitor ing wel ls.

The Cottege proposes to undertake the work this
Summer, after connencement and other activities on
this part of the c.ampus are completed. As ltith the
corporation yard, the College proposes to perform four
rounds of groundlrater sarnpling, on a serniannual-
basis,  for each of the three wel ls.  Agrain,  Dennis
will provide a technical description for this work.
The soil and groundwater sampling should provide the
additional infonnation needed concerning lateral and
vertical extent of hvdrocarbon contanination.

IqacArthur creek

A sheen of oiL was discovered on July 19, 1"990,
in the pond below the stom-drain outfall at MacArthur
creek. The College notified your Departnent and
several City agencj-es. The oil rrras apparently dunped
into the City storm sewer systern off the campus and
flowed onto the campus through the culvert on the
ci.tyts easement. That easement terrninates at the
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tlr . Paul M. Snith
March 29, L991,
Page 3

outfall. several witnesses observed oil flowing out
of the Cityts culvert and into the pond.

rn these circunstances, rre believe the college is
not responsible for the discharge of oil. As you
know, the colLegfe nevertheless perforned emergency
cleanup by using absorbent pads to soak up oil on the
pond surface. It has now been several months since
the oil was renoved from the water, and it is our view
that any oi1 residues rernaining on the pond rin will
be at l-ow l-evels and non-hazardous.

The College therefore proposes to leave the soil
in place. The col lege also intends to f i l -e a claim
with the City for the costs incurred to date. The
City contends that it is not responsible for any
illegal durnping of oi1 into its storm selrer system,
but as bethreen the City and the col1ege, the city has
a better opportunity to prevent and monitor such
discharges. The county should therefore look to the
City for any further action with regard to this
problen.

After you receive Dennisr more detailed
descriptions of work at the corporation yard and
Toyon Meadovr, pLease let Dave Johnson know whether the
Co11eg:ers proposals are acceptable.  of  course, feel
free to call me in the nean$rhile to discuss any of
these matters. Dave Johnson wi]L continue to
represent the College, and you can copy me \,.ith any
correspondence. Thanks for your assistance in these
matters .

RDM:NA

1 ,  I  f  ; : : : . . r ,

,.i. r l:1 .i,r,r 
' '

Randal l  D. Morr ison

i i  '  i r . .
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-.ALAMEDACOUNTY U

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

December 25, l-99o

Mr. David Johnson
Director of campus Facilities
Mi l- ls col leqe
5ooo UacArthur Blvd.
oakLand, cA 94 619

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Flm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

.rr .  Notice of Violat ioD r**

RE: aite Reoediatiob at tbree locations on tbe uills coLlege
Faci l i ty

1l waste oil release iDto Semi[ary creek

2l ltills Kitchen Tank REmoval / Toyo! lleadow

3)  s .  E . I .  T .  corPora t ioD Yard

Dear IvIr . Johnson:

This letter i.s an inquiry as to the disposition of the site cleanup
effort at each of thd ab-ove locations on the Mil1s College facility.

WaEte oil release iDto semitrary creek
On August 7, L990 an inspection by Barney Chan was conducted of
seminary creek, within the bounds of the college, where a
gonside-rable amount of waste oil had been discharged into -serninary
6ree1. The department requested, a plan of correction addressing the
removal and cleanup of the oi1 from the creek, by August l-8, L990'

To date, this office has yet to receive a response. You are again
requested to subnit docurnentation addressing.the rernedial efforts
whlch have been or rrilL be undertaken regarding the contamination
which occurred in seninarY creek.

uills Kitcben Tanh Renoval / Toyon lrteadow
on July L3, Lgag representatives of Mil ls College met with Alaneda
county Hazardous Malerials Dlvision reqardinq the contanination
assoclated with the underground storage tank. It was agreed at that
time that over excavation would occur to address the contanination at
this forrner diesel tank site. A subsequent workplan subnitted to
this office by Kaldveer Associates, dated Juty !4, j-989, outlined a
plan to over axcavate diesel contaminated soil and to sanple to
lonfirrn that the source of the contarnination had been adequately
renoved.



Mr. David Johnson
December 24, L99O
Page 2 of 2

This office has yet to be contacted re: the status of the cleanup
effort and disposition of the excavation at the above site.

gErT corporation Yaral
The srork plan for the corp. yard dated March 3, l-989 that ltas
subrnitted by your consultant was approved in a Letter fron this
off ice in a let ter dated Apri l  26th,  L989. fn a meet ing with this
office on July 7, ).989 it was verbally communicated by your
representative that eight soil borings, and three monitorinq v/ell-s
would be installed. Since that neeting no inforrnation such as
laboratory analysi.s, groundsrater gradient inforrnation or quarterly
nonitoring reports have been received by thi.s department " In a
let ter to Mi]Ls col leqe dated August 8,  1990, this of f ice requested
an update of the progress made at this and also the Toyon Meado!'/
sites. To date no documentation has been made available to this
office confirrning the investigation effort at these sites.

In a telephone conversation with you fast week, it v,tas agreed that a
rneeting r'rould take plaee early in the nonth of January L991, to
discuss the status of all sites under environrnental cleanup at
Mills. I will be out of the office from 'fanuary 2 through the gth,
L991-. Barring any scheduling confLicts, I am willing to meet with
you at any time following that date. Please cal-l to arrange such a
neeting at your earliest convenience.

Due to recent re-districtingr Barney chan wiLl no longer be overseeing
the environmental remediation efforts at Mills ColLege, therefore,
any further correspondence with regard to this site should now be
directed to myself .

If you have any questions, or wish to cal"I to schedule
appointment,  please contact me aX 27I-432O.

S incerely,

ilo,-t'h A;"1"
Paul I{. S$lth
Hazardous Mater iaLs Special ist

Dennis Laduzinsky/David Hoexter, Kaldveer & Associates
cil" Jensen, Alaneda county District Attorneyrs office of

Consuner and Environrnental Affairs Office
Lester Feldnan, RWCCB
Howard Hatayama, DHS
Rafat A. Shahid, Asst.. Agency Director, Afaneda County

Environmental Heal-th Department
Fi l  es
7L
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e/20/90

Hazardous Materials SPecial ists
Alameda County Health Care Services
Deot. of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way Room 200
Oakland, Ca. 9462I

Attn: Paul Smith

RE: Mil ls College memos Aug 8, 1990
Remediation update of SEIT Corp. Yard
Mil ls Kitchen tank removal/Toyon Meadow contamination area'

Dear Mr. Smith:

This is to clarify our telephone conversation of 8/20/90. Any correspondence

concerning these projects should be arldressed to Campus Faci l i t ies Director. John

North is no longer working at Mil ls Col1ege.

We are reviewing your request f  or inf ormation with Dennis Laduzinsky at Kaldveer

Assoc. and othei ionsult ing engineers. Mil ls College students are returning this

month and our staff is already working overtime to pfepale the residelce halls and

classrooms. I  wi l l  cal l  to set up an appointment for mid October 1990'

If  you have any questions, please cal l  at 430-2146. We look f orward to working with

your office.

Sincerely,
^  t h  I
!J4^, -.r ,h,[*",n+
David JoXnson
Director of Campus Faci l i t ies

cc: Gil  Jensen
Lester Feidman
Charlene Williams
Dennis Laduzins$ - Kaldveer Assoc.
M. Rothman - Mil ls College Vice President and Treasurer
R. Perez - Mil ls College - Landscape Director

encl.  8/8,/90 letters
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Hozordous Moleriols Division lnsoeclion Form

Slt€ lD# Slte Nome

Sl te Address

Cl ty

f'lAX Amt. Stored > 500ibs/559/?00ct? Y N
Hazardous Waste genefated per month?

ALAMEDA COUNry. DEPARTM

np s6(3 Phone

80 Swon Woy, #200
Ooklond. CA 94621
<4151 271-13m

vvhtt€ -env.health
yallow -foclllly
pkk -fifes

A /1,.t
!'!tk!&------------Tocroy's'---,--7---:--1---7. 

a' k /L'kAnr(lk,[3[',* EpA

/^-e", ,.,r" L'Z39rt

|llnecfleolctecadelr
- I, Hcrz. Mot/Woslo GENERATORfiRANSPOR1ER
- ll. Businass Plons, AcLJte Hozordous Motedols
_ lll. Underground Tonks

fhe mork€d Herns r6pr€s6nt violollons of ihe Collf. Admlnisirotton Code (CAC) or lhe H€ollh & Sofe Cod€ (HS&C)

.-Lf GENERAIOR Otl€ 22) Commenfs:

Z EPA D

5. Sl.r'r|3l

-rq Cod.s e€cd

_lz on-dro o!F. fis.&c.)
_ 13. Ex N@. wdrie

a _ 14. comrnr{cdtiorE
: - Is. All€ spdc.
5 - 16. tocol a(dhonlY
: - 17. Molr{€ttotrc6
i - 16. ro!$q

67121
6 A
67126
67120
67t(E

&lf2
46604
66€0a
6649t1

e&2

ec2

w2

6637t
26189.s
6?0

jr - J .t"#'tr
5g -ilfffi"'.'"".

671!o
67141
67111
67141

i - 21. CornPdlibllly
: - 25. Molrletsrca
F - 2o. npcclon
a - n. utltd z0'16
2 - a. lott{ !!F.cnon
E - 3- conl'orYY.rr
6 _ 30. solr. Slc|oe.
lJ _ 31. Fr€obodtl

67242
67213
6T2IA
6721A
67?5'
67215
6t261
6tt5

L8 IRANSPORIER $ aD
_34. AppiE rflnssnci @
_33. co|np. c€rl,/C'HP IrF. 66a46
_ 31. Coiioln .r 66465

: _ !15. V.hld.|. 66{65
!: _ 36. FA rD Cr 6.531
= - 37. Co.r€ct 66641
i - 3E. fiw DcharY 6asrrt

_ 39. R.codt 665&t

-4l l{on '/ Co'.€tr
- 41. R.cydoble

66{5
666@

R€v 6/88

Confoci :

Tit le:

' ; . r , t l

JAu,.d -J !-!1 t: k --- - - - - - -
Inspector:

S ignofure :S ignoture :

''t*ta.--QrJ,t,,, &Mtq-rE&
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whlte -€nv.heallh
yellow 'foctifY
gil< -flles

Slte lD#

Slte Address

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

(->-tt-

Commenls:

t"l.'/-df tt

Inspec f  o r :

Sig n oture:

80 Swon Woy, #20o
Ookfsnd, cA 94621
(4lst 271-4320

Cl ty
/ , '

A p  % G l t  p h o n e

HAX Amt. Stored > sOOlDs/s sg/z}Oct? O N
Hazardous Waste genefated Oer month? -

lnaoao{lon Coleoorles:
V l. H@' Mot/Wosire GENERATOR/TRANSPORIER

- ll. Btainess Plons, Acuie Hozordous Motedols
_ lll. Underground Tonks

Ih€ mork€d lierns reor€s€nf vlolotlons of ihe Coilf. Admlnistroflon Cod6 (CAC) or ths Heollh & Sof€ly Code (HS&C)

l-A GENFRATOR Oll€ 24
! r. 'r,^*,o
- A EPA IO
-:A' > 90 ddt"
_a 4. |3bel .lslsr
- 5, 8l€tltld

&412
66508
66604
664.d1

_lo. Cod.t R€cd

t '1
' \ r

e&2

ecz

au2

6637t
261E95
a6570

6712t
671?j
671
67u0
6710s

67tQ
67t!t
57tal
67114

_r2 Oft.lta Dbp. (H.S.&C.)
_ t3. 6r. Hoz Wofe

_ l/t. Comft,!*:onont
_ 15. All€ spocs
_ 16. Locd Aufiofly
_ 17. Mobit3rr(''rcg
- la. llElt/r€

3-t
_ zlt. llorio llst
- 21. CoPL.
_ 22 tr€. Coord. Ina.

- 23. Cordnon
_ 24. Corlponbmy
_ 25, Molnt tE lca

- 27. 8|fls lprr.
_ 2t. TorA rEpec{on
_ 29, Conlgm|.nl
_ tO. $ob Slotoga

67 1
67212.
67213
6UW
6:n$
6725p
6:n15
672b1
6nl57

f.B IRANSFOmR (nne?,0
-32. APp0c./nrtotrc. @
-33. Cornp. c€d./cHP h!p. 66a!!
- 34.Cotnsh€n W

- 36.V€ttdB 66466
- 36. tA lD tt 6a6ll
_ 37. Conpcl 665itl
_ 3t. Hw o€llvoty 66641
_ 3t fa.cc{Eb 665a4

(,
R.v 6r'EE

-{} i|(''l]./ covd!
_ 41. n cY€lobl..

Confoct:

465{5
66t@

s Dore fu&Zt

EPA rD# clCinnbu'

'':.ro',\

'  c49

\ ' /
Signoture: A----- ----=------

ft*No|{fiw



1.,*;-1,,-"-UNTY O
IRE SERVICES

AGENCY
KEARS, Agency Director

ALAMEDA
HEALTH

COUNTY
CARE

DAVID J.

Aug'ust 8, I99O

-itrJeh*-+l€rt+r.
Mi1ls col leqe
5OOO ltacArthur BIvd.
Oakland, CA 94619

I have recently taken
therefore any future
to xny attention. You
iuformation relating
this letter.

t ^
lJ a+.r, )trh^;"'. I i-oa.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVTFONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan WaY, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621

. (415) .
1),'rfi". )

RE: ul,lls xitehsn Tarl R€uoval / foyon ttaador contanilrtl,on
lrsa

Dear Mr. North:

This letter is in regard to the disposition of the site cleanup
effort at the former kitchen area tank removal area within Mills
CoIIege. You are requested to bringr us up to date as to the current
investigati,on and remediati-on occurring at this site.

over the review of this case fron Larry Seto
correspondence regarding this case should cone

are requested to responil to tbis requegt for
to this site withiD 15 itays of the recel.pt of,

I f  you have any questions please contact at 27L-432O.

S incerely,

Q^r, fi;ft"
Paul !I. snith
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

cc :
Gi1 Jensen, Alaneda county District Attorney office of consumer

and Envi-ronmental Protection
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
charlene willians, DHs
Dennis Laduzi.nsky & David Hoexter, Kaldveer & Associates
Fiies
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVI

t
cEs

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director

August 8, l-99 o

ltT_:fdohnilto# 0o*r 3ot,,. r t"^ ?a,t.
uiLls col lege
5000 ltacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 9462I

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan WaY, Rm. 2OO
Oakland. CA 94621

! i r '  ( 415 )

RE: Remedlj.atio! gpdate at the g.E.I.!!. Corporatlo! Irrtl t
tiIIs collsE6

Dear Mr. North:

This letter is j.n regard to the current status of the cleanup effort
at the corporation yard fuel storage area within Mills college
facility. You are requested to provide this office with a report of
the results of .an investigation proposed in a work plan from Kaldveer
Associates dated lilarch 3 , 1989.

I have recentfy taken over this case from Larry Seto. Any
correspondence regarding this site should now be sent to me. You
are requested to responal to the request for iaformation relating to
this site rithin 15 dlays of the receipt of this lettet.

I f  you have any quest ions please contact me at 271-4320.

S incerely,

?^t^,\an
Paul M. Srnith
Hazardous Material,s Specialist

cc :
Gi1 Jensen, ALameda County Distr ict  Attorneyts Off ice of

consumer and Environmental- Affairs
Lester Fe1dnan, RWQCB
charlene wil-f ians, DHs
Dennis Laduzinsky & David Hoexter, Kaldveer & Associates
FlLes



ALAMEDA
HEALTH

COUNTY
CARE

DAVID J.

August 8,  l -99 0

Mr. John North
Mi11s Colfege
5000 lvlacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94 62l-

UNTY O
\RE SERVICES

AGENCY
KEABS, Agency Director

nrciie
Ariij f i 1;'i3

Hazardous
B0 Swan Way,
Oakland, CA
(415J

RE! Renediat ioD Upalate at  the a.E.I .T.  Corporat ion Yard,
!,til1E Colleg'e

Dear IIr. North:

This letter is in regard to the current status of the cleanup effort
at the corporation yard fuel storage area within MiIIs college
facility. You are requested to provide this office with a report of
the results of an investigation proposed in a work plan from Kaldveer
Associates dated March 3, L989.

I have recently taken over this case from Larry Seto. Any
correspondence regardj.ng this site should now be sent to me. You
are requeated to regpoDd to the requegt for information lelating to
this s i te s i th in 15 alays of  the receipt  of  th is let ter.

I f  you have any quest ions please contact ne at  271-4320.

S incerely,

?^t ̂ , fl";t*.
Paul M. Snith
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c i l  Jensen, Al-ameda county Distr ict  Attorney's of f ice of
Consumer and Environmental Affairs

Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Charlene Will iarTrs , DHS
Dennis Laduzinsky & David Hoexter, Kaldveer & Associates
Fi les



ALAMEDA COUNTY

@*HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor
DEPAHTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Malerials Program
80 Swan Way, Fm' 2O0
Oakland, CA 94621
\415\zf l-Yre,

Mr.  Dave Johnson,  Fac i f i t ies  D i rec tor
Mi l I s  Co]1e9e
5000 MacArthur BLvd.
Oak land,  CA 94619

Pau l  smi th
Hazardous  Mater ia ls  Spec ia l i s t

r 5 : l . p

ciL Jensen
Alameda county  D is t r i c t  A t to rneyrs  o f f i ce  o f  consumer
and Environmental Protection
24405 Amador  S t .
Hayward ,  cA 94544

Lester Feldman
Regional Water Qual- i ty control Board
1800  Har r i son  s t , ,  Su i te  700
oakland, cA 94612

Char lene Wi l l iams
Cali fornia Department of Health Services
2151 Berkeley Way, Annex 7
Berke ley ,  cA 94?04
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whtte €.nv.heatt'i
yellow -focilv
W* -flles

Slte lD#

ALAMEDA COUNIY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hozordous Mofedols Division lnspeclion Form

srte Nome - til,ll: &*g----------Todoy's Dote I fl-Eo

80 Swon Woy, #200
Ooklond, CA 94621
(1151 271-4320

sli€ Addr€ss

Cl ty

tlAX Amt. Stored > 500lbs/559/200cf? Y N
Hazardous Waste generated per month?

EPA ID#

Phone

ILILgAlIl--5,sIlEUYlErr
L Hoz. Moi/Woste GENETIATOR/TRANSPORIER

t rda
J(1

4ua t f

Inspector:

S ignof  u re :

4t:ztp

- ll. Businers Plons, Acute l-lczordous Motorlols
_ lll. Underground Tonks

lh€ moft€d ttenrs repr€s€nt vlolc'llons of the Coln Admlnistroflon Code (CAC) or ih€ Heolih & sofely Code (HS&C)

l-A G€NEnAIOR Otle 22)
_ l. !/vort! lD . 6&7r
_ z EPA rO &472
_ J. > 90 dd\r 665418
_ {, Lab€r dor€a 66506
_ 5. 8l€.nrsr 65493

-.'.'.- 6. Record! UEz
..._ 7. Con€ct 6aU
..._ 8. Copy $t 6&72
..._ 9. g(c€Pfhrn &ta
..._ t0, Copl€3 R€c'd &lCZ

_ 12, Or'-6Jfc O&p. (|{.S.AC.)
- 13. & H@. !tr6t

F _ 14. Coh.riJ'lbonofl3
: _ 15. A$r. Spoc.
3 - 16. Locd Authority
a _ lT.Molni.norEa
; _ lE. Tronino

19. Pr€oorod 6714,

s t I zo. r,ro.i'" r.r* 67111
5 i _ 21. cod€. 6714r
O " _ 22. Anq. Coord. Tmg. 6714

67211
67212.
67213
677A1
a7245
6:n39
672115
67261
67?St

_ U. Condnon
- ?4. CsrFotlbilw
_ 25. lvolnl€nd1c6
_ 26. ldF€cr'on
_ 27. tufiEr Zone
_ 26. To* rEp€cflorl
_ 29. ConlEtsin€nl
_ 3tt Sote Slioroe|g
_ 31. Fooboard

IRAI'TSPOETER Orb 24
_32. applE.fiaronc.

a63fl
26tA9.5
665/0

67121
57r24
67 t26
671m
671(5

_ 3:t- Cornp. e.rilCHP lrEp. 664A
_ 3r[ ConlElrll! a6a65

Ae,
L ' I

_ 36. FA lD 4.
_ 37. corocl
_ 38. HW D€llv€ry

66465
66631
66541
665€
6&ta

(,
nov 6,r&t

_4I tlonr./ Covrrr
_ 41, Rrcladobl3

Contocf :

T i l le :

Sig  no fu  re :

6a64ti
6a€{p



vd-ite -env,hF.alth
ye\ow -f6cw
ft1t  - f l les

Slt€ lD#

Slte Address

ALAMEDA COUNry, DEPARTMENT OF
ENV]RONMENTAL HEALTH

Hozordous Moteriols Division lnsoeclion Form

tlAX Amr. Stored > 5ootbs/ssgrzoo.re @ il Hoz. Mot/Woste GENERATOR/TRANSPORIER
Hazardous Waste gengrated per month? Business Plons, Acuia Hozordous Mcrteriols

Underground Tonks

Ihe mssk€d tterns repr€sent vlolotlonE of the Collf. Admlnisirolton Code (CAC) or lho Heolth & Sofety Code (HSAC)

80 Swqn Woy, #200
Odkfond, CA 94621
l4l5l 271-1320

oorc d-t L 4r l

EPA ID#

zlp Phon€
(/30 4/L/6

ii.
t.t

n @ENEnATOR olfi€ 2a
_ l. \rJbrb lD
_ Z EPA ID
_ 3. > 90 do16
_ a. Lobol .lstg6
- S Slsrn'5l

C6mm€nls:

#72
6{$8
66505

66!92
66!84
&rz

&an=

M
6653t
665rll
6{54}
&al

(,

_ 10, Coples Recd

'+A^

.* ll. Tr€oth€.lt 63fl
_ 12. OrF.lia Dlp. 0r,5,4C.) 26149.5
_ t3. E Hd. \l/ost .'570

c _ 14, ComD.trir:ElrlorE
I _ 15. ar9. sFoc.
5 - 16. locol Aulttodt
: - 17. ir'chtl.ro rco
i - l& rroirlr€

67121
6?l?4
67126
671m
67105

!

t

- 3, Condnbn
_ 24. CsnFoltbl$y
- 25. lvlolnt€ndlca
- 26. [EF3cf.€n
- 27. 8tilb. Zo.lc
_ 2!. Tor* lrEP€c'ion
- ?. Coniddr|.nt
_ 30. Sdte sto.sgs

6:n1l
672/2
67243
67At
672tb
6725p
5:1215
6t2bl
6TE7

LB nANSPomR fille 24
-32.Appflc./lt$rtotr€. @
_ Al Co.np. corr./CHP lr!p. 661!t
- 34, ConiEltr€l! 66165

_ 36. EPA ID I
- 37, Con€ct
- 3& Itw Oetvsy

-aO Norio/ colrtl!
_ 41. R.ctclobl6

Contoct:

| |T te :

S igno tu re

Inspector:

S  ig  n  o tu  re :

es\,5rBa

6o5alt
a6€s

-h,*, (4a--



o
P.O. BOX 807, SAN FRANCTSCO, CALTFORNTA 94101{807

FU N D sg61lp1sArE oF woRKERs'coMpENsAnoN rNsuRANcE

T

T

L

t-

This i3 to certify that we have isued a valid Workers' Comp€nsation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
Insurance Commissionei to th€ employer n€med b€low tor the policy period indicated.

Thi3 policy i3 not subiect to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days'advance written noticc to the employer.

Wc wil l alao l ive you TEN days'advance notice lhould thi! policy ba cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This c€rtificate ol in'Urance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the covera€p atforded by the
policie3 li3ted herein. Notwithstandir€ any requirement, term, or condition ol any contract tr other document with
recpect to which this certificate ol insurance may be issued or mav p€rtain, the insurance afforded by the policier
described herein is subiect to all the terms, exclusions and conditiont ot such policies.

poLlcy NUMBER; 708822-88
cEBrrFfcAT€ ExPlREs: l0l0l189

JOB LOCATIoN: MILLS COLLEGE
5OOO MACARTIIUR BLVD.
oAKLAND, CA 946@̂

/. vtue

r l
I

t a

STATE
COMFINSATIc'N
I  N S I J R A N C E

t
1
E

MAY 24, 1989

COUNTY OF ALA.MEDA
IIAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 swAN I,IAY, R00M 200
oAKr,AND, CA 94621

EMPLOY€R

HAIM BROTIIERS, INC,
375 ARTITUR ROAD
MARTTNEZ, CA 94553

5P'<lrt

PRES IDENT

scrF 10252 (R€v. 1o-E6)



July 20, 1990.

Alameda County Flood Control Districr
95l Turner Court
Hayrvard, Ca 94545.

Attr: Ken Lass

Re: Short Creek between MacArthur Blvd and Faculty Village at Mills College

A sheen of oil was observed today by John Rusmisel with the Alameda County
Mosquito Abatement District. It is not from any known source at Mills College'

It occurred at the storm-draia outfall and appeared confined to the first pool. Bales
of haywere placed at the bottom of the pool to prevent downstream movement.

We would welcome auy help in locating the source and in oil absorbent pads to aid
our inhouse clean-up.

Thanks for your help.
Sincerely,

D. Johnson
Director of Campus Facilities.

M. Rothman, Vice-President & Treasurer
R. Perez, Landscape Director



ALAMEDA COUNW

}IEALTH CARE SERVIC
o

ES G*AGENCY
DAVID J, KEAFS, Agency uireclor

DEPAFIMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
(41s)

Ju Iy  17 ,  1989

Mr, David Johnson
Di rec tor  o f  secur i ty
l ' l  i  I  ls CoIlege
5000 MacAr thur  B Ivd .
oak land,  CA 94613

Dear  Mr .  Johnson:

We havc received your work plan d.ated JuIy 14, 1989, that was pre-
pared hy Kalclveer Associates for the addit ional soi l  excavation and
back f i l l i ng  in  the  fo rner  k i tchen tank  area  a t  the  above s i te .  I t
has been accepted..

I f  you  have any  ques t ions ,  p lease contac t  Lar ry  Seto ,  s r .  Hazardous
Mater ia l s  Spec ia l i s t ,  a t  ?71-4320 .

S incere ly ,

P / ' i - . \  l /  ! )

f ' / , '  /d .  . )  t \ l ,1 :J

Rafa t  A .  Shah id ,  Ch ie f ,
Ha zar<lous Materials Proqram

RAS:LS:mnc

cc :  John Nor th ,  Mi l l s  Co l lege
Howard Hatayama, DOHS
RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Afameda county DiEtr ict Attorney, consumer and

Environmental Protection Agency
f,arry Seto, Alameda County Hazardous Materials

t i .-Fi l€e"



50i10
fa.rcAr:hu

Oak art
Ca forn a
94 ( ,1 )

J u l y  1 4 ,  1 9 8 9

Mr.  Lawrence Se to
Senior  Hazardous Mater ia l  Specia l is t
Dept. of Environmental Health
890 Svran Way,  Room 200
Oakland, CA 9462L

Dear Mr.  Seto:

Please find attached the Geoscience Consultauts Report by Mr, Dennis
Laduzirsky from Kaldveer Associates and the proposed rrork plan to
excavate the contaninated soil and to haul the naterial to an aDDroved
dunp s i te  by a l icensed waste hauler .

The excavat ion wi l l  then be f i l led wi th pea gravel ,  imported f i l l  and
clean owerburden rnaterial.

We t rust  th is  neecs wi th your  approval  ,

COLLECE
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TJNDERGRO{IND TANK CIOSURE/MODIFICATION

I Buslness Nane

Business Owner

2. si te Address

4. Iand Ortner

citv Oakla^J 
- 

zip ?11/? tlg,o-Ztll

3. Iltairlng Address treoo No'lrr4ur B/vJ'

cixv Oak/a"J zg 7%/3 Phone fio-zt ll

froo /fu1"+4,r-B/rrt' eity, state f kb"J c* zip 7//t?

No.
t t  I  t )

: a:-:=1=:^- lie,a bra-9. )l- r,c,

Address 377 4rtl"r RJ'

city ,non" 7?-7-/l/o

License fltpe
q v- /?sa4E_

Address

5 .  EPA I .D . ?tlt 3

city

L-7t

- 1 -

Phone

7. Consultant

Address



8. Contact

Name

Person for Investigation

Fr^k A/,"r/*o^
Phone t/3o -2lf t

9. Total No. of Tanks at faci l i ty ONF

Name

2Ao Ch-;t o, fur,*
E P A  I .  D .  N o . coDeoVTT//69

Address

6ay ?ir.ttr of Gr.fs T..;la'.s

l-o. Have pernit applications for all tanks been subnitted to this
off ice? Yes [X ] No [ ]

1,1. state Regristered Hazardous waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

city 9o^ Vraacisco State

b) Rinsate Transporter

Cft ziP lLl lo7

EPA I .  D .  No ,

Address AxO CAiao &ti^
city

c ) Tank Transporter

Name Fv

Address B"r 7r
city

d ) Tank Disposal S ite

Address LZo CA,Lq &t|n'

city 'F State zip 71to7
contaninated Soil

Nane

Transporter

EPA I .  D .  No .

Address

st;ate Cft zLp 71to7

*". c_t232!'/.12221

sxaxe C* zhp 7t/ro

EPA r.D. n". Q?"eIfZ///?

q

e )

city

-2 -

State zip



12. Sanple col lector

Na e f'|ef O/*n

company

Address

city Sau se state Cl zip (5-/,o pnon V@3!7&

13. sanpling Infornation for each tank or area

14. Have tanks or PiPes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No txl

I f  yes, describe.

-  
, / /

V.A.

767-87?'

Tank or Area l,!aterial
sanpled

Locat ion
& Depth

capacity Historic contents
f Dast 5 vearsl

5oo cal, 2,"sol ";l ("t u*J
sit^cc- /17t ,r etrtte)

nl. r;!/t,,"/#'
,ffi{t " ot, a'

f"z/* 
ffi;'

15. NFPA nethods used

If yes, describe.

for rendering tank inert? Yes [X] NO

An explosion Proof conbust
tank inertness.

L5. Laboratorles

Ie gas neter shall be used to verifY

t l
Name /race Aab

Address 3123 J;vestw^r &uJ,, U",T g

city

State Cert i f icat lon No.

st:aLe -Or* zip ?qr lr



o
Uethods to be used for AnalYzing leE

o
Sanp

L,lr tl"^rrl P**Jun

Yes Xl

copy of Certificate enclosed?

No

Yes

t l

Xr No[]

17. chemical

contauinant
Sought

Pwrl o;l pts TFI.D

Tt{ Cf,'*jl)
hT NfL

18. Subnit si te safety PIan

19. worloan's conpensation:

Narne of In6urer

20. Plot PIan subnitted? Yes [X] No [ ]

21. Deposit enslosed? Yes Xl No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the fol-Iowing infortation
within 60 days after receipt of sarnple results'

a) Chain of CustodY Sheets

b) original signed Laboratory Reports

c) TsD to Generator copies of Itastes shipped and received

d) Attachrnent A sunmarizing laboratory results

EPA, DHs, or
Other AnalYsis
Nunber

EPA, DHS, or Other
Sanple Preparation
Method Nunber

- 4 -



I declare ttrat to the beEt of my knowledlge and belief the staternents

and Lnfotmation provlded above lre corre6t and true' I understand

tii.t--i"i""ration- in addition to that provided above may be needed in

oia""-i" obtain an allr-vaf fron the bepartnent of Environroental
Health and that tto ti'"x is to begin on lhis ProJ ect until this plan is

approved.

I understand that any changes in design. nateriaLs or equiprnent will

*roia trtf. plan if prior approvaL is not obtained '

I understana that atl work performed during this project.vlU be done

i"-J"rpiiince with 
"if'"ppfi"tble 

osHA (occupational -saftey and Health

a,iri"iii"iiion) requiren?nts concerning personnel. and safety.

I vilt notify the Departnent of Environnental Health at least tlilo (2)

r"iii"g days (48 houisl after approval of this closure plan in advance

to sch6duti ariy reqoir"a inspeclions: ^I understand that site and

worker safety ire Jolely the- responsibility of the property owner or

iii.--ig"nt ani th.t ttti-'r."pottstllfity is not shared nor assuned by

the county of Alameda.

signature of contractor

o"a" s/z//"r

signature of Site owner or operator

Nane (Please

Slgnature

Nane (please

Signature

Date

- 5 -



NOTES:

L. Any changes in this document tnust be approved by this Department-

2. Any leaks discovered nust be subnitted to this office on an
unierground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report forllt within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to thi6 Department '
one copy must be at the construction site at alL times.

4. After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working
days (48 hours) nust be qiven to this Departtnent prior to rernoval
o f  tank(s )  .

5. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the lando ner.

5. Triple rinse rneans tbat:

a) Final r inse nust contain less than 1oo ppn of Gasoline (EPA
method 8o2o for soil, or EPA method 502 for water) or Diese1
(EPA method 418.1). other nethods for haloqenated volatile
organics (EPA nethod 8O1O for soil , EPA nethod 601 for water)
may fe reguired. The conposition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsinile report fron a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b) Tank interior i.s shown to be free fron deposits or residues
upon a visual exarnination of tank interior.

c) Tank should be labelled as rrtripled rinsed; laboratory
certified analysis available upon requestrr uith the name and
address of the contractor.

If all the above requirenents cannot be net, the tank nust be
transported as a hazardous iraste.

7 . Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval -

- 6 -



ITNDERGROUND TANK CTOSURE/IIODIFICATTON PIANS

ATTACHUENT A

SN{PI,ING F.ESULTS

Tank or
Area

Results
(specify units)

Location
Depth

contaDinant



INSTRUCTIONS

2. SITE ADDRESS--- 
naaress at wftich closule or uodification iE taking place'

5 .  EPA  I .D .  NO.---ilI= 
nultrber nay be obtained from the state Departnent of Health

Services, 916/324-L781.

6. CoIITRACTOR
prlne contractor for the project.

7.  OTHER
f,ist professional consultants here.

12. SAI,IPLE COLLECToR
Persons who are t collectl-nE sanples.

L3. SAIIIPLING INFORI'IATION--'-.ffgo'-lc 
contents - the princlpal product(s) used ln the Last

5 years.

l , taterlal Eanpled - i .e.,  uater, oi l  ,  sludge, soi l ,  etc'

15. IABORATORIES:---Gbo-i:ffi;IEE 
used for chenical and geotechnical analyses'

17. CHEI'IICAL UETHODS:
@tion nethods and analyse' 6houlil conform to EPI

or DHs methods.

Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed'

sanple Preparation uethod NunbeT - fhe.neans uEed to prePare
'e' ,  dlgestion. technlques '

solvent extiaction, etc. Specify nunber of method and
reference lf not an EPA or DHS nethod.

Analvsis Method Nunber - The neans used to analyze the

ffius, AA, etc. specify. nunber of
method and reierence if not a DHs or EPA nettrod '

NOTE:
l , re t t roaNumbersareava i l -ab le f ron .cer t l f ied labora tor ies .

18. SITE SAFETY PLAN
@ protective eguiprnent and additional Bpecial-

iz^ed personnef in the event that- significant amount. of hazard-
ouE niterlal' are found. The plan ahould consider the availa-
ni i i t i  

" i  
i -spirators, regpirator-cartr idges, .Eelf-contained

breatilng appiratue (scBA) and industrlal hygieniets'

- 8 -



19. ATTACTI COPY OF VIORKMAN.'S COI.{PENSATION

20, PI.oT PIAN
rire pfan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the follolting
information:

a) Scale

b) North Arrow

c) Property Line

d) Location of all Structures

e) Location of all relevant existing equiprnent includinq tanks
piping to be removed

f) streels

g) underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities

h) Existing rells (drinking, nonitorLng, etc. )

i) Depth to ground water

j) All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled

rev.  9/88
mam

-9 -
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CLEARING CONTRACTORS
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Campus
Admissions

M-F, 8:30
Art Gallery

430-2135

430.2164

430-2061

430-2rt9

562-3865
430-2r1,4

11 pm.

T-Sun, 10 am - 4 pm
Athletics Offrce, Haas Pavilion 430-2172

M-F, 8:30 am - 5 pm
Book Store, Rothwell College Center430.2156

M-F, 9 am - 4:30 pm
Campus Event Information 430-0533
College Relations Office, Mills Hall 430-2100

M-F, 8:30 am - 5 pm
Conference Office, Alderwood Hall 430-2145

M-F, 8:30 am - 5 pm
Dean of Students Office, Mills Ha]] 430-2130

M-F, 8:30 am - 5 pm
Faculty Lounge,

Rothwell College Center 430-2091
Financial Aid Office, Mills Hall 430-2]34

M-F, 8:30 am - 5 pm
Founders Commons

(including three guest dining rooms)

Directions to Mills
Ifyou are planning to fly into the Bay Ar€a to
visit Mills and you will be staying only a short
while, the Oakland Airport is lery convenient.
Located just 15 minutes from the Mills campug
the Oakland Airport provides easy access to and
from the College

From San Francisco
By Car: (25 minutes) Take the Bay Bridge
(Interstate 80). From the bridge, take the
MacArthur Freeway (Interstate 580) to the
second MacArthur Boulevard exit (approxi
mately six miles from the bridge). Curve right
at the bottom ofthe off-ramp and immediately
turn left through the gates onto the campus.
By Air: From San Francisco International
Airport by car, take the Bayshore Freeway (Rte.
101) north to San Francisco and follow the direc-
tions above ffyou are coming from the airport
by bus, take SanllYans bus #7B or #7F from the
airport to the East Bay Transit Tbrrninal, then
catch the N bus to Mills' frrcnt gate.
By Bas Thke the N bus at the East Bay Tlansit
Tbrminal at First and Mission streets. Bus stops
at Mills' Iiont gate.
By BART @ay Area Rapid Tlansit): Thke the
Fremont BART train to the East Bay and get off
at the Coliseum Station. Thke a f57 bus tn
Mills' front gate

From Oakland
By Arr.' From the Oakland Airport by car (15
minutes), drive east on Hegenberger Road
toward the foothills. T'urn north on Rte. 17.
Exit at High Street. T\rrn right onto High and
pr'oceed to MacArthur Blvd. Ttrrn right onto
MacArthur; stay on MacArthur, bearing right
under the overpass, Mills is immediately
ahead on your left.
By Bus Thke any bus which goes to MacArthur
Blvd,, then transfer to a #57 or (before 6:30 pm)
a #34 Express Bus stops at Mills' front gate.
BA-RT (Bay Area Rapid tansit)
Inforrnation:
AC Tlansit Information:
Muni Bus Information
Sardlans Information

(4L5) 465-2278
(415) 839-2882
(415) 673-6864
(415) 761-7000

Telephone Numbers
Office, Mills Hall

Health Center, Cowell Center
M - F , 9  a m -  1 2 ,  1  -  4 : 3 0  p m

Infant-Toddler Center
Library

M-Th, 8:30 am - midnight,
F, 8:30 am - 9 pm, S-S, 11 am -
Summer hours vary.

Lost & Found, 430-2130
Dean of Students Office, Mills Hall
8 : 3 0 a m - 5 p m

Mills Grill, Rothwell College Center 430-2224
M-Sun, 3 - 11 pm. Summer hours vary.

Registrar's Office, Mills Hall
M-F, 8:30 am - 5 pm

Securily
Tea Shop, Rothwell College Center 430-3262

M-F. 8:30 am - 3:30 pm. Closed in summer.
U.S. Post Office,

Rothwell College Center
M-F, I - 11 am, 12 noon - 3 pm

430-2133

430-2083

430-2204

t

September 1986



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS' Agency Director
DEPARTT\4ENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan way, Rm. 2O0
Oakland, CA 94621
(41 5)

Apr i l  26 ,  1989

l l r .  F ran  G.  Char l ton ,  I I I
Director, camPus Facif i t ies
Mi l l s  Co l lege
5000 MacArthur B1vd.
Oak land,  CA 94613-1399

Dear  Mr .  Char f ton :

We have reviewed your site investigation pl 'an date' l--March- 3 '
prepared by your consultant. KaLdveer Associates '  Your plan

iccepted cani ingent that test hoies shalL extend at least 30
u.foi t fre lowesi point of the underground tank to a maximum
45 feet from the ground surface. Should no groundwater be
encountered, soi l  samples and visual observations are to be

If you have any questions, please contact Larry Seto, Senior
ous  Mate r iaLs  Spec ia l l s t ,  a t  27 t -4320 .

S incere ly .

1989,
is
feet

depth of

taken.

Hazard-

;  / r .  A  \

na fa i  A .  shah id ,  ch le f ,
Hazari lous Materials Program

RAS:LS:mnc

cc: Gi1 Jensen, Alameda county Distr ict Attorney, consumer anal
Environmentai- Protection Agency

Doug Krause, DOHS
Lisa McCann, RWQCB
iirry seto, Alameda county Hazardous l4aterials Program
Fi les

\
\-j
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March  22 .  1989

Mr. Rafat A. Shahid
H.lzardorts M ater i  a ls Divis ion
80 Swam Way, Room 200
Oakland. Ca. 94621

Dear Mr. Shahld:

Dnclosed ls a work plan for soi l  and Eround water test ing at  the Mi l ls

Col lege corporat ion yard, ln response to your let ter of  February I l ) '

tggg. al"o enclosed ls a deposl t / refund check in the emount of  9500'00'
p8ysble to Alameda County.

I f  you  have  any  ques t i ons ,  p lease  ca l l  me  a t  415 -430-2140 '

ffiwl l (  b .  Lna r l uo r t  r l I

Dlrector ol  Campus Feci l l t ies

5-93. ?q



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
DAVID J, KEARS AGENCY

3:::*T::'#1 JJn"fil"il:* " ""'n
80 Swan WaY, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

*ilencyDirector

Cer t i f i ed  Ma i l  *  P  833  981  232

Februa ry  15 '  198 I

Mr .  F ran  G .  Char l t on '  I I I
Directorr  Campus Faci l i . t ies
M i l l s  Co l l ege
5000 UacArthur Blvd.
Oak fand ,  CA 94613-  1399

Dear  Ur .  Char l t on :

I{e have received your let ter dated February 6,  1989'  wi th the
attached laboratory resul ts dated October 31, 1988'  Soi I  sampfes
taken underneath the tank revealed total petroleun hydrocarbon
contaninat ion greater than 16,000 ppn. Regional Water Qual i ty
control  Board guidel ines requirea an invest igat ion i f  contaminat i .on
is greater than 1OO Ppn TPH.

AIt  work performed nust be in accordance to the Begional Board Staff
RecoDnendat ions for In i t ia l  Evaluat ion and Invest igal ion of  under-
g round  Tanks ,  June  2 t  1988 .

P.I-ease submit  your plan of  correct ion for the above si te within
thir ty (30) days fron the receiPt of  th is let ter,  wi th a dePosit /
re fund  check  o f  $500 .00 ,  t o  cove r  add i t i ona l  Hea l - th  ca re  Agency  cos t '

Your plan of  correct ion must include, but shal l  not be l in i ted to the
f oI l -owing :

1.  Uethod(s) to deternine the vert ical  and lateral  extent
of  soi l  contaninat ion

2. I lydrau.Lic gradient must be establ ished through histor ical
data fron we.Lls in c lose proxini ty to the si te and/or
instal lat ion of  addi t ional  groundwster wel ls.

3.  Locat ion of  a mininun of one monitor ing wel l  that nust be
instal l -ed within ten (10) feet of  the tank excavat ion in
the vert ical  down Sradient direct ion. AII  noni tor ing

rr0*xxg{rgs{ :(IX[(!cKFK
XCt*EITtOi(oHt{fKEilX N!6P(

(415) 271-4320
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l l r .  Fran G. Charl ton'  f f l
Director '  CamPus Faci l i t ies
M i I I s  Co I l ege
5000 llacArthur Blvd.
Oak land ,  CA 94  613 -  13  99
Februa ry  15 '  198  9
Page 2 of 2

wel ls nust beinstal led according to RWQCB "Guidel ines for

Addreesing FueI Leaks" (1988).  Analyt ical  soi l -  sanples
nust be collected every 5 feet to Elrourrdwater or maximum
depth of  4O feet.

Method of disposal of  your contaminated soi l

Name of I icensed hauler ( i f  appl icable)

Nane of disPosal faci l i ty ( i f  appl icable )

I f  you have any quest ions, please sontact Larry Seto, Senior Hazard-

ous Mater ials Special ist '  at  271-4320,

S ince rely t

,. -) I
h; r,n J/J)

RafatQK. shahid, chief ,
Hazardous l lateriale ProgratD

4 .

b .

RAS: nnc

cc :  G i I  Jensen  I

Doug Krause t
Lisa Mccann,

Alaneda County Distr ict  Attorney'  Consumer and
Environuental  Protect ion Agency

DOHS
RWQCB
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DEPT. t'F ril'/l'ill\ilir'fl l llEALTil

HAJAffDCUS MAIERINL5

February 6, L989

Alameda County
Department of Envirorunen'cal Health
HaZardous l4aterial s Prosram
80 Swan l{ay, Rm. 200
6akland, Ca. 9!+62I

Attn: Lawrence Seto

Dear  Mr .  Seto :

Encldsed is a copy of the chemical analysis of the
soil sanple taken during the removal of the underground
storage tank at the Corporation Yard at Mil ls College.

Please advise me of any addit ional steps that f  must
Lake regarding this is s ue.

Thank you for your assistance.

S incere lv  vours .
,4

/)n . l
-4Y+-:h<F-  c .  Char l t on  I I I
Dj-rector of  Campus Faci l i t ies



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
DAVID J, KEARS AGENCY

TeleDhone Number:(415) 271-4520

January 23, L989

I'1r. Frank G. Cbarlton , TLi '
Director campus Facilities
l.{ills college
5ooo MacArthur Blvd.
oakland, cA 946I3-L399

Dear lrlr . charlton:

we have not received the chemical analysis of the soil samples taken

a"-i"g the removal of your underground storage tanks at the above

si-te.

Please subnrit your analysis within ten (10) days of.the receipt of

this letter. tf you haie any questions, please contact Larry seto'

Senior Hazardous Materials Special ist a:-,  27I-432o'

S incerely,
\

-  ^ ,  A  I

2/C- A. J'l,-.LJ
I /'l'

nafatu A. shahid, chlef,
Hazardous I'Iaterials Program

RAS: mnc

cc: Lisa Flccann, RwQcB
Gil ,fensen, Alameda

Dwiqht Hoenig, DoHs
Irarry Seto, Sr. HMS

c/F i-l-es

county District Attorney, consuner & Envj--
ronnental Protection Agency .'
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UNDERGROUND TANK CI,OSURE/MODTFICATION PI,ANS

1. Business Name l 4 i l l s  Co l leqe

Bus iness  gq rng r  M i l l s  Co l l ege

2. Si te Address 5000 l t4acArth u r Blvd.

city 0ak l  and,  Ca l z id t!-!3:-1-3et2- Phone (-4.15]130:2146-

3. Mai l ing Address 5000 MacAr thur  B lvd .

city 0ak ladd ,  Ca l  . zip e_19.13:_1!9e phone GM4i0:?146_

Land owner Mi l l s  Co l leqe

Address 5000 lvlacArthur Blvd. city, state Ca.--- zip946l3-1399

s.  EPA r .D.  No.  Cf iA,  nADbftz l t .<

6. Contractor

Address

& Mai  n t .

614  W.  Ju l ian  S t .

city San Jose,  Ca l  i  f ,  95 I?6 Phone (408)-?93:g!59-

License Type C-61 A Genera I EngineeringgX 197598 _ .

7. other (specify)

Address

Fee Paid
. l

A 14 lAA

- t  -

city



o . contact Person for

Name Da le  Doshack

Investigation

Phone 408-293-4359

Total  No. of  Tanks at  faci l i ty r

Have permit appl icat ions for al l  tanks
of f  ice? Yes [x  ]

Tit le 0wner

been submitted to this
No[  ]

Transporters/FaciI ities

EPA LD. No. cAD0E17Zll68--

9 .

10 .

1-1-. state Reqistered Hazardous l{aste

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

NaneH&HShipServ ices

Address 220 Chi na Basin

b )

city San Fra nc j  sco

Rinsate Transporter

Narne  H&HShipServ ices

stat6a.:_ zip 94107

EPA I .  D .  No.  CAD004771168

Address220 Chi na Basin

c )

city San Franc i  sso

Tank Transporter

Narne  H&HShipServ ices

Stat€a. zip 94707

EPA I .D.  No.CAD004771168

Address 220 Chi na Basin

d )

city San Franci sco

Contaminated Soil Transporter

Nane H&HShipServ iced

Address 220 Chi aa Basin

State Ca. Zip s4t07

EPA I .D.  No.  CAD004771168

city SAN Fra  nc  i  sco .

sanple coll-ector

State Ca. zip94JgZ-

Nane B la ine  Tech Serv ice  Inc . R i  chard  B la ine

72 .

city San Jose,

-2 -

zifstz2_ rrrone( t9e) Z?!:!24

corop.try Bl ui ntjttl Jgtui t"s

Address 1370 Tul ly Road

state ca .



L3 Sarnpling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Mater
sampled

Capac s)'

1,000

l -4.  Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ]

No Loss of Fuel No Known leaks

Location
& Depth

Maintenance Bui I  di nq
J '  Ot  Uover

No [X ]

I f  yes ,  desc r ibe .

storic contents

Ta n [P ft8tt LEa ilr'entr s )

1 5 . NFPA nethods used

I f  yes ,  descr ibe .

for rendering

Induce 50 lbs .

tank inert? Yes [X ]

Dry  l ce .

No[ ]

l-6. Laboratories

Nane  Sequo ia  Labs .

Address  2549  l t 4 idd le f i e ld  Rd .

State Cert i f icat ion No.

- 3 -

zip e106!city Redwood City, Cas State

#145



EPA, DHS, or Other
sanple Preparation
Uethod Number

17. chemical Uethods

sought

4o-sol;^r*-

o
to be used for Analyzing s

t
anpl

EPA, DHS, OT
other Analysis
Nurnber

P0 is

L8. site safety PLan subnitted? Yes

19. Ir lorkman's Compensation: Yes I X]

copy of certificate enclosed? No[ ]

Narfle of Insurer Zen i th

20. Plot Plan subrnit ted? Yes 1X1 No t l

2L. Deposit enclosed? Yes [X ] No [ ]

22. Please forlrard to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sanple results.

a) chain of custody sheets

b) original Signed Laboratory Reports

c) TSD to cenerator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachnent A summarizing laboratory results

t-*l
No

Yes

uoffi
t l

i l l

- 4 -



I declare that to the best of ny knor^rledge and beLief the statenents
and j-nformation provided above are correct and tme. I understand
that inforrnation in addition to that provided above nay be needed in
order to obtain an approval frorn the Department of Environmental
Health and tbat no nork is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or eguiprnent wiII
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

f htilL notify the Department of Environnental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any reguired
inspeetions. I understand that slte and uorker safety are soley the
responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assurned by the county of Alarneda.

PTARSON-EqupMENT a analrutarct co.
614 W JUUAN

Signature of Contractor CA

Narne (please type) Dtl" F' Dtth*!

signature

Date July 22, 1988

Signature of Site Olrner or Operator

Name (please

S ignature

Date August 4,1988

NOTES:

Any changes in this

Any leaks discovered
underground storage
report form uithin 5

Three (3) copies of
one copy must be at

docurnent must be approved by this Department.

must be subnitted to this office on an
tank unauthorized leak /contaninati.on site

days of i ts discovery.

this plan must be subnitted to this Departnent.
the construction site at al l  t imes.

?

1

4. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landouner.

- 5 -



t

UNDERGROUND TANK CIOSURE/MODTFICATION PLANS

Tank or
Area

Contaminant Locat ion &
Depth

Results
(specify units)



INSTRUCTIONS

2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at r.,rhich closure or nodif ication is taking place.

5 .  EPA  I .  D .  NO.
This number nay be obtained fron the state Department of Health
Services, 9L6/324-1781,.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

7.  OTHER
List professional consultants here.

12. SAMPIJE COLLECTOR
Persons who are collecting samples.

]"3. SAMPL]NG TNFORMATION
Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5  yea rs .

l l a te r i a l  sanp led  -  i . e . ,  wa te r ,  o i l ,  s l udge ,  so i l ,  e t c .

].6. I,ABORATORIES
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

17. CHEMICAL II1ETHODS:
AII sanpJ.e col-lection rnethods and analyses should conforn to EPA
or DHS methods.

contaminant - specify the chenical to be analyzed.

sanpl-e Preparation Method Nunber - The rneans used to prepare
the sarnple pr ior to analyses -  i .e. ,  d igest ion teclrniques,
soLvent extraction, etc. specify nurnber of nethod and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analvsis Method Nurnber - The means used to analyze the
sanple -  i .e. ,  GC, GC-I.{S, AA, etc.  Speci fy number of
nethod and reference if not a DHs or EPA nethod.

NOTE:
Method Numbers are available fron certified laboratories.

18. SITE SAFETY PLAN
A plan outlining protective eguiprnent and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant anount of hazard-
ous rnaterials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bi l i ty of respirators, respirator cartr idges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists,



19. ATTACH COPY OF WORKI,TAN ' S COI.IPENSATION

20. PLOT PLAN
The plan should consists of a scaled viert of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the follouing
infornat ion:

a) scale

b) North Arron

c) Property Line

d) Locat ion of  aI I  structures

e) Location of aII relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

f)  Streets

g) Underground conduits,  sesrers,  water l ines, ut i l i t ies

h) Exist ing we1ls (dr inking, rnoni tor ing, etc.  )

i) Depth to ground water

j) AlI existingr tanks in addition to the ones being pulled

r /88

- 8 -



PROD'JCER

Darrel l  Dukes Ins.
As sociates ,  Inc ,
115  6  N ,  Fou r th  S t r ,
San .Tose ,  cA  95112

THISCERTIFTCATEIS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORIUANON ONLY ANOCONFERS
NO FIGHTS UPON IHECEFIIFICATE HOLDEB, THIS CERII'ICATE DOES NOTAMENO
EXTENO OR ALTER THE COVENAGE AFFORDED 8Y THE POUCIES 6ELOW'

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

i3#8il' I ADMTRAL rNs. CO.  I  I -weEt ]

8r"#Ef" e Traverers InsINSURED

Pearson Equipnent
& Maintenance
614 w. . tu l ian Street
San , tos€, CA 9512 6

LETTER

COMPANY
LETTEF D zenith rnsurance
cot,lPANY _

THIS tS TO C ERTIFY TIAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTEO B ELOW HAY E A EEN I SSU E D TO THE I NSU FED NAI\/IE O ABOV E FOR THE POLICY PEFIOO INDICATED.
IIOIWITHSIANDINC 'NY PEOUIREMENT. TEF!!I4F CONOI'IION O! 4NY CONIRACT 'P O'iHlt OCCUlIEIITWITH FSSDEC' fO WIIIC}t TI']IS CERIIFICATE IIAY
8E ISSUEO ON MAY PERTAIN, THE INSU RANCE AFFOROED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIgED HERETN IS SUBJECI TOALLTHE TERMs, EXCLUSIONS. AND CONOITIONS
OF SUCH POUCIES.

_Tl TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER
LIABILITY LIMITS IN IHOUSANDS

A

GE

F
!EEAL UABIU]Y

COMPREHENSIVE FOf]M

PFEMISESOPERATIONS
IJNDEFGROL.]ND
EXPLOSION & COLLAPSE HAZ-A9D

PROOUCTS/COMPLETED OPEFATIONI

CONTRACTUAL

INDEFENDENI CONTBACTORS

EROAD FORM PROPEFTY DAMACE

PERSONAL INJUFY

CI,AIMS MADE

.n  8  88G15551 06/30  /  88 06 /30 /89

BODILY
INJURY D D

DAMAGE l $
x
F B I &  P D

COMSINED$ soo$ soo

x
F PERSONAL INJURY $5oo

E'
x

IOMOBILE LIAEIUTY

ALL OWNEO AUTOS (PFIV, PASS.)

IALL owNED AUIos (3;li,:?;331')

IHTREO 
aUrOS

NON-OWNEDAUfOS
GAFAGE L|AAJLITY

e

I

DAMAGE $

B I E P D
iD 500

EXCESS UABIUIY_lu"rrr.uronu
_l 

or*ar r*o" u""*rr,-oror"

s t&  Po
G $

D

WOFKERS' COiIPEN9ATION

ANO

EMPLOYERS UABILIW
BT65  0?  67 I 07/0 : . /88 oL /oL /89

STATUTOBY

$ $1000 (EAcH ^ccroEMn

$ c1000
$ *1000 (DrsEAsE-E{cB EMpLoyEEl

OIHEB

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONgLOCATIONS,VEHICLE9SPECIAL

ATL CA].IEORNTA OPERAT IONS
ITEIdS

AJ.AI{EDA COUNTY
HEAITIT DEPARTMENT
47O - 27IE STREET,
OAI(IJAND, CA 946T2

SHOULO ANY OF IHE ABOVE DESCFIBEO POLICIES EE CANCELLEO AEFORETHE EX.
PIRATTON DATE THEFEOF. ]HE ISSUING COIlIPANY WILt ENDEAVOF TO
ltnr l-L olys wnitten nolcgro rHE cERTrFrcarE HoLDER NAMED To rHE
LEFT, BUI FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICESHALL IM'O$E hO OBLIGATION gI UAAIUTY
oF ANy xlNo upoN rHE couearv. rrs ncerrs onp€pesz,inelvr,s / f 

y' 
.,

Rr,r #322

AUTHOF]ZEO REPRESENTATIVE
,{\.: I t,t:{'L)t i).i,.;:,,..:;



. .  -  r { i lGxT.oF DRy s0 l l  3 .9  I3  I  l l0  _  _  _  r ,205

.  H€IGHT OF SUBHERGEO SOIL  I .E  X SO-  - .  TO '
T{ATER TABLETE I 6III OF TAII K

.TOTAL HOLDIIIG LOAD |  , [70  PCF

95

3r -0 "

.SAFET' f  FACTOR+F'q =

8 ' -OU DIAI . :ETER TAI ' .K
I

, I  -O I I  I ^ IA lER TAbLE

T'EIGIIT OF SUEI{ERGED

.  l tE t0hT 0r  DRY S0 lL

BUOYAXT FORCE 50 X

s0 tL

62.  r t_  _
t00 r  I

50 PCF

I  l0  PcF

3,120 | IFT

900 r/FT

2,2v0
qoo

300

Fs'-o-
3 ' -0"

il0

c n r l

x 20rt
50x
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pETBOMETER SERIES 20 DoUBLINTAINMENT
TANK LEAK ALARM:

DESCBTPTION: TheTank Leak Alarm System consists
of  the f  o l lowing:
1 .  THE MODEL 20 TYPE T ALABM UNIT:  Consis ls  ot  a
pressure swi tch.  3 s tatus l ights  (Green -  Normal /
Fower On,  Fed -  A larm, Amber -  A larm Si lenced) '
buzzer ,  re lay.  pushbut ton s i lencer-swi tch '  pushbut ton

alarm test  swi tch and pr in ted c i rcu i t  to  per form the
alarm fu nct ions,

2.  THE MODEL 21 TANK ASSEMBLY UNIT:  Consis ls
ot  a one p iece coi l  o I  1 /4"  O.D.  copper  tub ing wi th a
brass a i r  be l l  anda2" x  1-1/2"  IPS double tapped tank
top bushing wi th brass lock ing l i t t ing A 1-1 i2"  IPS
sched u le 40 re inforcer  p ipe.  suppl ied by the insta l ler '  is
reoui red to hold the a i r  be l l  r ig id ly  in  p lace at  the
bot tom of  the double conta inment  tank unless some
other  means of  suppor t  is  prov ided for  the a i r  be l l '

IMPORTANT: For  double conta inment  tanks not  100o/o
vented to atmosphere a Model  22 Equal iz ing Uni t  is
a lso requl reo.
3.  THE MODEL 22 EOUALIZING UNIT:  Bequi red only
for  d ou b le conta in ment  tan ks that  are n01 1000/0 vented
lo atmopshere,  Consis ts  of  a  one p iece coi l  o f  3 /16"
O . D .  c o p p e r  t u b i n g ,  a  2 "  I P S  n i p p l e i p i p e  c o u p l a n g
adaptor  and 3/16"  tube f r t i ings.

MODEL 21
TANK ASSEMBLY UNIT

MODEL 22
EqUAL IZ ING UNIT

oPERATtoN: The Tank Leak Alarm system is  tu l ly  automat ic  and need only  be connected to.a power source The

s y s t e m  o p e r a r e s  o n  r n e  p r r n c r p l e s  o f  h y d r o s t a t i c s  u s  i n g  t h e  T a n k  A s s e m b l y  U n i t  A i r  B e l l a S  t h e  s e n s i n g  d e v i c e  A

l e a k  i n  t h e  s i o r a g e  t a n  k  w r l l  S t a r i  f  l o o d  i n g  t h e  d o  u  b t e  c o ; t a i n m e n t  t a n  k  w i t h  t h e  s t o r e d  l i q  U  i d  i m  m e r s i n g  t h e  a r r  b e l l

i n  t a n k  l i q u i d .  T - h i s  c a u s e s  a n  i n c r e a s e  i n  p r e s s u r e  o l  t h e  t r a p p e d  a i r  w i t h i n  t h e  a i r  b e l l  a n d  i n t e r c o n n e c t i n g  I / 4 "

c c p p e r I u b i n g t h a t a c t r v a t e s a s w i i c h i n g e l e m e n t , w i t h i n t h e M o d e l  2 0 t a n k l e a k a l a r m u n i 1 , t o s o u n d a l a r m  l n f a c i o r y

t e s t s  u s I n g  5 0  o f  t u b t n g  a n d  w a t e r  a  3 / 8 "  i m m e r s i o n .  a b o v e  t n e  a i r  b e l i  o o e n r n g s  S o u n d e d  t h e  a l a r m  T h e  a r r d i O l e

a l a r m  i s  s r l e n c e d  b y  a  o u s h b u l l o n  s i i e n c l n g  c i r c u t t  a n o  a u t c m a l r c a l l y  r e s e t s  w h e n  t h e  d o u b l e  c o n t a i n m e n :  t a n k  i s

pu mped o ut .  An atarm resr  p usn butron pe r r i  i ts  ver i i rcat  ion that  the a larm c i rc  u i t  is  fu  n c t ion in  g correct ly .  For  o cu b le

conta inment  tanks that  are not  i0090 venfed to armosphere a 3 i  l6"  equal iz ing l ine is  added to compensate tor  any

p r e s s u r e  o r  v a c u u m  w i t h i n  t h e  d o u b l e  c o n t a l n m e n t  t a n k

FOF DOUBLE CONTATNMENT T

NOT 1OO % VENTED TO ATMOSPHERE
FOR DOUBLE CONTAINMENT TANKS

1OO % VENTED TO ATMOSPHEFE

scHEMAT|c  oTAGFAMs oFrYPlcAL lNsraLLATlq  q I I  i : : ; -1413

DOUBLE CONTAINMENT
TANK LEAK ALARM

PETROMETER CORPORATION
P.O.  DRAWEF P

, ]  807  G  ILFORD AVENUE
NEW HYDE PARK NEW YORK 11040

Rev ised I -85
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CALCULAT IOHS

. MIGHI OT SUB}TERGED

: . l /EtGHI 0F DRY S0rr
, ' : . .: '  SAFETY FICIOR ASAIXST BUOYAI(CY
- 

: :  EU0YAf iT foRCE I I ,3  X 62.1_ _ -
.  _  lJEt6hT.0t  DRY SotL 3.9 I  3  X i lo
,  .  IEIGHT OF SUBI{ERGED SOIL I :S X 50

TEIGHTOFTA}I | ( - - . - .

FOR I  ,OOO GALLO'{  TAI iK

-__. t25
705

- _ _ t ,285

s0rL
' 'a

€0

95 *TTER
. '

TABLE

TITAL.I iOLDIIIG LOAD t , l l70 PcF

srirw rucron l=rqg =-.-" 7dE- 2.09 0.  r ( . ,

8I -O '  DIAI . :ETER T! I . l (
1

] ' -ON HAIER TAbLE

[E IG,IIT OF

rlE I G'IT OF

SUEI4ERGED SOIL

ORY SOIL
50 PCF

r  r0 PcF
3,120 r lFr

r  l r t
_ 2,2r0

r  E_ _._ _ $00

EuoYAXT F0RCE 50 X 62.r+ F-s'-0!"-{
900}IE ICHT

ht I GltT
, HE IGHT

XE I GHT

OF 8"  SLAE

OT DRY SOIL

OF SU8},{ERGED

OF TAI{T

r00 r  I 3 ' -0"
ilo x 20|l
s0rL 50

300

.  
'  '  

-  ToTAL f ioLotNG LoAD 3,8[O , i  FT
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